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đĭŁú ĝŃƥĭ DEMAND NO.78
čȅċ, čļć čįēęĞċ एęŃ ÿĕđĭúŊ đŃũĭĕĒ  MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

ēĭÿˢ Revenue čूŃÿी Capital ÿļड Total

भĭįēć Charged ... ... ...

ˢीøĴć Voted 44,648,800 12,999,200 57,648,000

(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

ēĭÿˢ भĭú Revenue Section

. पĳęŖ̝ तर Ɨĸũ (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 2552 North Eastern Areas (Major Head)

. पĳęŖȅर Ɨĸũ 00 North Eastern Areas

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕ पįरęहन - øĸȾıय 
यļÿना ˋıम (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

00.472 Inland Water Transport - Central Plan 
Schemes (Minor Head)

. çéडɲĳĂı øा Įęøाĝ 01 Development Of Iwt

. çéडɲĳĂı øा Įęøाĝ 01.00 Development Of Iwt
... 1,50,000 70,000 . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 01.00.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 26,50,000
... 1,50,000 70,000 ÿĻģ - आईडɲूटी øĭ  Įęøĭĝ  

(उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Development Of Iwt (Sub 
Head)

26,50,000

... 1,50,000 70,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 26,50,000

... 1,50,000 70,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕ čįēęĞċ - 
øĸȾीĒ Ēļÿċĭ ˋीđ  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Inland Water Transport - 
Central Plan Schemes (Minor Head)

26,50,000

... 1,50,000 70,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 26,50,000

... 1,50,000 70,000 ÿĻģ - čूęŖ̝ ćē Ɨĸũ  (đुƥ शीĜŊ) Total - North Eastern Areas (Major 
Head)

26,50,000

... 1,50,000 70,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 26,50,000

. êȨļú (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 2852 Industries (Major Head)

. èŃÿıĮनयįरŃú êȨļú 06 Engineering Industries 

Continued on next page MH 2852 - Industries
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. पįरęहन êपøरण êȨļú (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 06.102 Transport Equipment Industries (Minor 
Head)

. æनĲĝŃधान और Įęøाĝ यļÿनाओŃ 
(ÿहाÿ ĮनमाŊण) øĸ Įĕए æनĲदान 
ĝहायता 

03 Grants-In-Aid For Research And 
Development Schemes (shipbuilding)

. æनĲĝŃधान एęŃ Įęøाĝ यļÿना øĸ Įĕए 
æनĲदान

03.00 Grants In Aid For Research And 
Development

40,000 50,000 20,000 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 03.00.31 Grants-in-aid-General 40,000
80,000 1,00,000 50,000 . ĝहायता ĝामŤı और êपˋर 03.00.37 Aid Material and Equipment 60,000

1,20,000 1,50,000 70,000 ÿĻģ - अċुĝŃिĭċ औē Įęøĭĝ 
ĒļÿċĭओŃ (ÿĞĭÿ ĮċđĭŊण) øĸ Įĕए 
अċुĉĭċ ĝĞĭĒćĭ  (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Grants-In-Aid For Research 
And Development Schemes 
(shipbuilding) (Sub Head)

1,00,000

1,20,000 1,50,000 70,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,00,000

. é-úęनŒĝ 16 E-Governance

. ĝĳýान ŮĽȨļĮúøı 16.99 Information Technology
11,389 50,000 13,500 . éŃधन और ̾ नĸहø 16.99.28 Professional Services 13,500
11,389 50,000 13,500 ÿĻģ - ई-úęċŒĝ  (उč शीĜŊ) Total - E-Governance (Sub Head) 13,500

11,389 50,000 13,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 13,500

. ĝभı भारतıय ĮĚपयाडŘ øļ çĮथŊø 
ĝहायता / Įęȅıय ĝहायता

21 SUBSIDY/ FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO 
ALL INDIAN SHIPYARDS

. ĝभı भारतıय ĮĚपयाडŘ øļ çĮथŊø 
ĝहायता / Įęȅıय ĝहायता

21.00 SUBSIDY/ FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO 
ALL INDIAN SHIPYARDS

13,72,496 35,00,000 18,80,000 . çĮथŊø ĝहायता 21.00.33 Subsidies 33,00,000
13,72,496 35,00,000 18,80,000 ÿĻģ - ĝभी भĭēćीĒ ĮशčĒĭडŘ øļ 

आĮĈŊø ĝĞĭĒćĭ / ĮęȅीĒ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 
(उč शीĜŊ)

Total - SUBSIDY/ FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE TO ALL INDIAN 
SHIPYARDS (Sub Head)

33,00,000

13,72,496 35,00,000 18,80,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 33,00,000

Continued on next page MH 2852 - Industries
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. पļत ĮनमाŊण Įęȅıय ĝहायता यļÿना 
(एĝबıएफएएĝ) और रा̽ ĂŌıय – पļत 
ĮनमाŊण ĮमĚन

38 Ship Building Financial Assistance 
Scheme (SBFAS) and National 
Shipbuilding Mission

. पļत ĮनमाŊण Įęȅıय ĝहायता यļÿना 
(एĝबıएफएएĝ)

38.01 Ship Building Financial Assistance 
Scheme (SBFAS)

... ... ... . ĝİɵडı 38.01.33 Subsidies 50,00,000
. रा̽ ĂŌıय – पļत ĮनमाŊण ĮमĚन 38.02 National Shipbuilding Mission

... ... ... . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 38.02.28 Professional Services 1,50,000
... ... ... ÿĻģ - čļć ĮċđĭŊण ĮęȅीĒ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 

Ēļÿċĭ (एĝबीएĎएएĝ) औē ēĭ̽ टŌीĒ 
– čļć ĮċđĭŊण Įđशċ (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Ship Building Financial 
Assistance Scheme (SBFAS) and 
National Shipbuilding Mission (Sub 
Head)

51,50,000

... ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted 51,50,000

. भारत मŐ पļत ĮनमाŊण øĸ Įĕए Ɨमता एęŃ 
यļƶता Įęøाĝ और ऋण ÿļİùम ĝĲरƗा 
यļÿना – पļत ĮनमाŊण Įęøाĝ यļÿना 
(एĝबıडıएĝ)

39 Scheme for Capacity & Capability 
development and credit risk coverage 
for shipbuilding in India - Shipbuilding 
Development Scheme (SbDS)

. 39.01 Administrative/Secretariat Assistance
... ... ... . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 39.01.28 Professional Services 50,000

. Ťıनफıʒ और Űाêनफıʒ Įęˑार 39.02 Greenfield & Brownfield Expansion
... ... ... . पĳŃÿı ĮनमाŊण ĝŃपĮȅ हĸतĲ æनĲदान 39.02.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 11,00,000

. ÿहाÿ ĮनमाŊण ÿļİùम øęरĸÿ 39.03 Shipbuilding Risk Coverage
... ... ... . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 39.03.31 Grants-in-aid-General 10,00,000

. Ɨमता Įęøाĝ पहĕ (çéएĝĂıĝı) 39.04 Capacity Development Initiatives (ISTC)
... ... ... . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 39.04.31 Grants-in-aid-General 50,000
... ... ... . पĳŃÿı ĮनमाŊण ĝŃपĮȅ हĸतĲ æनĲदान 39.04.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 3,00,000

Continued on next page MH 2852 - Industries
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

... ... ... ÿĻģ - भĭēć đŐ čļć ĮċđĭŊण øĸ Įĕए 
Ɨđćĭ एęŃ Ēļƶćĭ Įęøĭĝ औē ऋण 
ÿļİùđ ĝुēƗĭ Ēļÿċĭ – čļć ĮċđĭŊण 
Įęøĭĝ Ēļÿċĭ (एĝबीडीएĝ) (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Scheme for Capacity & 
Capability development and credit 
risk coverage for shipbuilding in 
India - Shipbuilding Development 
Scheme (SbDS) (Sub Head)

25,00,000

... ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted 25,00,000

15,03,885 37,00,000 19,63,500 ÿĻģ - čįēęĞċ उčøēण उȨļú  
(ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Transport Equipment 
Industries (Minor Head)

1,10,63,500

15,03,885 37,00,000 19,63,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,10,63,500

15,03,885 37,00,000 19,63,500 ÿĻģ - उȨļú  (đुƥ शीĜŊ) Total - Industries (Major Head) 1,10,63,500

15,03,885 37,00,000 19,63,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,10,63,500

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚ úĴह (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3051 Ports and Light Houses (Major Head)

. महापȅन 01 Major Ports

. ĮनदőĚन और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 01.001 Direction and Administration (Minor 
Head)

. ĝाúरमाĕा 01 Sagarmala

. ĝाúरमाĕा 01.00 Sagarmala
54 6,000 ... . øायाŊĕय ʩय 01.00.13 Office Expenses ...

24,237 25,000 25,000 . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 
और øर

01.00.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 
Buildings

25,000

1,727 10,000 10,000 . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 01.00.26 Advertising and Publicity 5,000
2,93,821 2,00,000 97,300 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 01.00.28 Professional Services 1,00,000

. ĝमĲदाय Įęøाĝ ĮनĮध 01.01 Community Development Fund
1,42,737 3,00,000 50,000 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 01.01.31 Grants-in-aid-General 1,50,000

. ĝाúरमाĕा पįरयļÿना 01.04 Sagarmala Projects
35,37,443 45,59,000 41,70,000 . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 01.04.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 44,80,000

. राʼŌıय ĝमĲūı Įęराĝत øा Įęøाĝ 01.05 Development Of National Maritime 
Heritage Complex

Continued on next page MH 3051 - Ports and Light Houses
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

23,44,683 30,00,000 22,50,000 . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 01.05.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 10,08,800
63,44,702 81,00,000 66,02,300 ÿĻģ - ĝĭúēđĭĕĭ (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Sagarmala (Sub Head) 57,68,800

63,44,702 81,00,000 66,02,300 ÿĻģ - Įċĉőशċ औē Ůशĭĝċ (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction and Administration 
(Minor Head)

57,68,800

63,44,702 81,00,000 66,02,300 ˢıøĴत Voted 57,68,800

. पļĂŊ ĂŌː øļ ĝहायता (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 01.108 Assistance to Port Trusts (Minor Head)

. ʴामा Ůĝाद मĲùÿŎ पļĂŊ, øļĕøाता 
Ȫारा हİʗया ýĹनĸĕ मŐ मरʃत øायŊ और 
ĮनøĜŊण

01 Maintenance & Dredging In Haldia 
Channel By Syama Prasad Mookerjee 
Port, Kolkata

. ʴामा Ůĝाद मĲùÿŎ पļĂŊ, øļĕøाता 
Ȫारा हİʗया ýĹनĸĕ मŐ मरʃत øायŊ और 
ĮनøĜŊण

01.00 Maintenance & Dredging In Haldia 
Channel By Syama Prasad Mookerjee 
Port, Kolkata

2,74,700 50 3,30,000 . çĮथŊø ĝहायता 01.00.33 Subsidies 10,00,000
2,74,700 50 3,30,000 ÿĻģ - ʴĭđĭ Ůĝĭĉ đुùÿŎ čļटŊ, 

øļĕøĭćĭ  Ȫĭēĭ ĞİʗĒĭ ýĹċĸĕ đŐ 
đēʃć øĭĒŊ औē ĮċøĜŊण (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Maintenance & Dredging In 
Haldia Channel By Syama Prasad 
Mookerjee Port, Kolkata (Sub Head)

10,00,000

2,74,700 50 3,30,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 10,00,000

. ʴामा Ůĝाद मĲùÿŎ पļĂŊ, øļĕøाता 
और हİʗया ýĹनĕ Ȫारा Šúĕı नदı और 
हİʗया ýĹनĕ øा įरęर डŌĸĮÿŃú और 
रùरùाę

02 River Dredging And Maintenance Of 
river Hooghly And Haldia Channel By 
Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata 
And Haldia Channel

. ʴामा Ůĝाद मĲùÿŎ पļĂŊ, øļĕøाता 
और हİʗया ýĹनĕ Ȫारा Šúĕı नदı और 
हİʗया ýĹनĕ øा įरęर डŌĸĮÿŃú और 
रùरùाę

02.00 River Dredging And Maintenance Of 
river Hooghly And Haldia Channel By 
Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata 
And Haldia Channel

11,75,300 50 1,70,000 . çĮथŊø ĝहायता 02.00.33 Subsidies 5,00,000
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

11,75,300 50 1,70,000 ÿĻģ - ʴĭđĭ Ůĝĭĉ đुùÿŎ čļटŊ, 
øļĕøĭćĭ औē ĞİʗĒĭ ýĹċĕ Ȫĭēĭ 
Šúĕी ċĉी औē ĞİʗĒĭ ýĹċĕ øĭ 
įēęē डŌĸĮÿŃú औē ēùēùĭę (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - River Dredging And 
Maintenance Of river Hooghly And 
Haldia Channel By Syama Prasad 
Mookerjee Port, Kolkata And Haldia 
Channel (Sub Head)

5,00,000

14,50,000 100 5,00,000 ÿĻģ - čļटŊ टŌː øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Assistance to Port Trusts 
(Minor Head)

15,00,000

. ĕûĲ पȅन 02 Minor Ports

. ĮनदĸĚन और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 02.001 Direction and Administration (Minor 
Head)

. पļĂŊ ɰĸयर øĸ मĲƥ æĮभयȶा एęŃ 
ŮĚाĝĮनø और नé Įदʟı ĝĸ øायŊøारı 
æĮभयȶा एęŃ ĝɼøŊ æĮधøारı øĸ 
øायाŊĕय ĝŃबİɀत ̾थापना ʩय

01 Establishment Charges In Respect Of 
CE-cum-Administrator Office At Port 
Blair & EE & Liaison Office At New 
Delhi

. पļĂŊ ɰĸयर øĸ मĲƥ æĮभयȶा एęŃ 
ŮĚाĝĮनø और नé Įदʟı ĝĸ øायŊøारı 
æĮभयȶा एęŃ ĝɼøŊ æĮधøारı øĸ 
øायाŊĕय ĝŃबİɀत ̾थापना ʩय

01.00 Establishment Charges In Respect Of 
CE-cum-Administrator Office At Port 
Blair & EE & Liaison Office At New 
Delhi

1,55,543 1,62,300 1,49,800 . ęĸतन 01.00.01 Salaries 1,48,100
1,326 2,100 1,600 . पĲरˋार 01.00.05 Rewards 1,500
4,022 8,500 3,500 . ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 01.00.06 Medical Treatment 4,500

1,37,450 1,53,600 1,39,700 . भȅĸ 01.00.07 Allowances 1,42,800
7,003 10,900 8,800 . याũा įरयायत 01.00.08 Leave Travel Concession 8,300
3,300 3,300 3,000 . ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 01.00.09 Training Expenses 3,000

19,669 23,500 15,000 . दĸĚıय याũा ʩय 01.00.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 17,500
... 1,000 ... . ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 01.00.12 Foreign Travel Expenses 1,000

13,471 19,400 15,300 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 01.00.13 Office Expenses 13,000
414 1,000 600 . मĲūण एęŃ ŮøाĚन 01.00.16 Printing and Publication 600
166 400 500 . दĳĝरļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया 01.00.18 Rent for others 400

2,330 4,700 5,500 . ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपˋर 01.00.19 Digital Equipment 5,200
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

3,412 10,200 4,900 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 01.00.24 Fuels and Lubricants 7,200
141 400 300 . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 01.00.26 Advertising and Publicity 300

1,11,744 1,82,700 1,11,200 . ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण øायŊ 01.00.27 Minor civil and electric Works 1,07,700
464 1,500 800 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 01.00.28 Professional Services 600

1,68,809 2,12,980 1,67,980 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 01.00.29 Repair and Maintenance 1,67,530
... 1,000 400 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 01.00.49 Other Revenue expenditure 300

6,29,264 7,99,480 6,28,880 ÿĻģ - čļटŊ ɰĸĒē øĸ đुƥ अĮभĒȶĭ 
एęŃ ŮशĭĝĮċø औē ċई Įĉʟी ĝĸ 
øĭĒŊøĭēी अĮभĒȶĭ एęŃ ĝɼøŊ 
अĮिøĭēी øĸ øĭĒĭŊĕĒ ĝŃबİɀć 
̾Ĉĭčċĭ ʩĒ (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Establishment Charges In 
Respect Of CE-cum-Administrator 
Office At Port Blair & EE & Liaison 
Office At New Delhi (Sub Head)

6,29,530

6,29,264 7,99,480 6,28,880 ÿĻģ - Įċĉĸशċ औē Ůशĭĝċ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction and Administration 
(Minor Head)

6,29,530

6,29,264 7,99,480 6,28,880 ˢıøĴत Voted 6,29,530

. æŃतराŊʼŌıय ĝहयļú (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 02.798 International Cooperation (Minor 
Head)

. पȅन और हाबŊर øा æȶराŊʼŌıय ĝŃû 01 International Association Of Ports And 
Harbour (IAPH)

. पȅन और हाबŊर øा æȶराŊʼŌıय ĝŃû 01.00 International Association Of Ports And 
Harbour (iaph)

... 220 320 . æŃĚदान 01.00.32 Contribution 220
... 220 320 ÿĻģ - čȅċ औē ĞĭबŊē øĭ 

अȶēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝŃû 
 (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - International Association Of 
Ports And Harbour (IAPH) (Sub 
Head)

220

... 220 320 ˢıøĴत Voted 220

. नĽýĕन øाŃŤĸĝ øा ̾थायı æȶराŊʼŌıय 
ĝŃúठन (पı çé ए एन ĝı)

03 Permanent International Association 
Of Navigational  Congress (pianc)

. नĽýĕन øाŃŤĸĝ øा ̾थायı æȶराŊʼŌıय 
ĝŃúठन (पı çé ए एन ĝı)

03.00 Permanent International Association 
Of Navigational  Congress (PIANC)

178 300 200 . æŃĚदान 03.00.32 Contribution 250
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

178 300 200 ÿĻģ - ċĽýĕċ øĭŃŤĸĝ øĭ ̾ĈĭĒी 
अȶēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝŃúठċ 
 (čी आई ए एċ ĝी) (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Permanent International 
Association Of Navigational  
Congress (pianc) (Sub Head)

250

178 520 520 ÿĻģ - अŃćēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝĞĒļú  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - International Cooperation 
(Minor Head)

470

. दıपûर और दıपपļत 03 Light Houses and Light Ships

. ĮनदĸĚन और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 03.001 Direction and Administration (Minor 
Head)

. महाĮनदĸĚाĕय 01 Directorate General

. महाĮनदĸĚाĕय 01.00 Directorate General
2,12,694 2,45,000 2,00,000 . ęĸतन 01.00.01 Salaries 2,30,000

... 60 30 . मÿदĳरı 01.00.02 Wages ...
1,233 2,140 1,930 . पĲरˋार 01.00.05 Rewards 2,230
4,670 9,470 7,900 . ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 01.00.06 Medical Treatment 9,000

1,56,739 1,88,900 1,70,000 . भȅĸ 01.00.07 Allowances 2,00,000
3,770 7,450 6,700 . æęøाĚ याũा įरयायत 01.00.08 Leave Travel Concession 8,000
4,221 6,960 6,400 . ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 01.00.09 Training Expenses 7,000

24,648 33,100 29,300 . ûरĸĕĳ याũा ʩय 01.00.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 31,000
3,349 8,000 8,000 . ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 01.00.12 Foreign Travel Expenses 9,000

1,08,420 1,40,650 1,40,650 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 01.00.13 Office Expenses 1,50,000
6,426 8,080 7,840 . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 

और øर
01.00.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 

Buildings
8,200

... 100 1,200 . मĲūण एęŃ ŮøाĚन 01.00.16 Printing and Publication 2,000
549 2,600 2,000 . Įęǒापन एęŃ Ůýार 01.00.18 Rent for others 2,000

4,395 7,000 5,500 . ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपøरण 01.00.19 Digital Equipment 6,100
627 4,700 2,800 . çपĳĮतŊ और ĝामŤı 01.00.21 Materials and Supplies 3,000

2,791 5,100 5,000 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 01.00.24 Fuels and Lubricants 5,300
2,583 7,000 4,800 . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 01.00.26 Advertising and Publicity 4,400
7,414 14,500 11,500 . ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण øायŊ 01.00.27 Minor civil and electric Works 10,150
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

5,149 7,000 12,900 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 01.00.28 Professional Services 9,790
4,902 7,200 7,200 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 01.00.29 Repair and Maintenance 5,300

... 600 200 . बœø और एÿŐĝı Ůभार 01.00.39 Bank and Agency charges 200
31,20,747 2,500 27,71,700 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 01.00.49 Other Revenue expenditure 2,100

36,75,327 7,08,110 34,03,550 ÿĻģ - đĞĭĮċĉĸशĭĕĒ (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Directorate General (Sub 
Head)

7,04,770

36,75,327 7,08,110 34,03,550 ÿĻģ - Įċĉĸशċ औē Ůशĭĝċ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction and Administration 
(Minor Head)

7,04,770

36,75,327 7,08,110 34,03,550 ˢıøĴत Voted 7,04,770

. दıपûर - øायŊøारı ʩय (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 03.101 Light Houses - Working Expenses 
(Minor Head)

. ŮबŃधन 01 Management

. ŮबŃधन 01.00 Management
1,97,169 2,40,000 2,10,000 . ęĸतन 01.00.01 Salaries 2,31,000

345 1,100 500 . मÿदĳरı 01.00.02 Wages 1,000
2,557 3,000 3,000 . पĲरˋार 01.00.05 Rewards 3,000
4,507 7,000 6,670 . ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 01.00.06 Medical Treatment 7,300

1,35,857 1,85,300 1,65,000 . भȅĸ 01.00.07 Allowances 1,95,000
1,371 6,000 4,500 . याũा įरयायत 01.00.08 Leave Travel Concession 5,000

... 100 ... . ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 01.00.09 Training Expenses ...
16,130 20,000 18,600 . दĸĚıय याũा ʩय 01.00.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 20,000

2,70,984 3,60,000 3,60,000 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 01.00.13 Office Expenses 3,00,000
333 1,500 45,700 . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 

और øर
01.00.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 

Buildings
1,100

1,731 2,800 2,800 . çपĳĮतŊ और ĝामŤı 01.00.21 Materials and Supplies 3,600
10,541 13,800 13,800 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 01.00.24 Fuels and Lubricants 14,500
25,029 65,000 48,000 . ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण øायŊ 01.00.27 Minor civil and electric Works 49,000
22,500 23,750 23,750 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 01.00.28 Professional Services 25,000
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1,56,955 1,15,500 1,37,000 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 01.00.29 Repair and Maintenance 1,54,000
9 300 100 . बœø और एÿŐĝı Ůभार 01.00.39 Bank and Agency charges 200

583 1,300 630 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 01.00.49 Other Revenue expenditure 1,200
8,46,601 10,46,450 10,40,050 ÿĻģ - ŮबŃिċ  (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Management (Sub Head) 10,10,900

8,46,601 10,46,450 10,40,050 ˢıøĴत Voted 10,10,900

. ĝŃýाĕन और रùरùाę 02 Operation And Maintenance

. ĝŃýाĕन और रùरùाę 02.00 Operation And Maintenance
1,48,623 1,73,800 1,15,000 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 02.00.24 Fuels and Lubricants 1,50,000

94,666 1,07,500 1,07,500 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 02.00.28 Professional Services 1,07,500
77,873 3,00,000 3,20,000 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 02.00.29 Repair and Maintenance 80,000

3,21,162 5,81,300 5,42,500 ÿĻģ - ĝŃýĭĕċ औē ēùēùĭę  (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Operation And Maintenance 
(Sub Head)

3,37,500

3,21,162 5,81,300 5,42,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 3,37,500

. पŐĚन 03 Pension

. पŐĚन 03.00 Pensions
1,20,000 1,70,000 1,46,200 . पŐĚन Ůभार 03.00.04 Pensionary Charges 1,40,000

1,20,000 1,70,000 1,46,200 ÿĻģ - čŐशċ  (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Pension (Sub Head) 1,40,000

1,20,000 1,70,000 1,46,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,40,000

. मĳʞŸाĝ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 04 Depreciation Reserve Fund

. मĳʞŸाĝ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 04.00 Depreciation Reserve Fund
... 4,80,000 6,30,000 . çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 04.00.62 Reserves 16,00,000
... 4,80,000 6,30,000 ÿĻģ - đूʞŸĭĝ आēĮƗć ĮċĮि  (उč 

शीĜŊ)
Total - Depreciation Reserve Fund 
(Sub Head)

16,00,000

... 4,80,000 6,30,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 16,00,000

. ĝामाɊ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 05 General Reserve Fund

. ĝामाɊ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 05.00 General Reserve Fund
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

... 16,60,640 16,62,779 . çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 05.00.62 Reserves 10,99,130
... 16,60,640 16,62,779 ÿĻģ - ĝĭđĭɊ आēĮƗć ĮċĮि  (उč 

शीĜŊ)
Total - General Reserve Fund (Sub 
Head)

10,99,130

... 16,60,640 16,62,779 ˢıøĴत Voted 10,99,130

. पĳŃÿı पįरʩय मŐ ɯाÿ 06 Interest On Capital Outlay

. पĳŃÿı पįरʩय मŐ ɯाÿ 06.00 Interest On Capital Outlay
1,18,800 99,000 91,421 . ɯाÿ 06.00.45 Interest Payments 1,02,200

1,18,800 99,000 91,421 ÿĻģ - čूŃÿी čįēʩĒ đŐ ɯĭÿ  (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Interest On Capital Outlay 
(Sub Head)

1,02,200

1,18,800 99,000 91,421 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,02,200

. ĕाèĂøıपĝŊ बĸĮनĮफĂ एŃड įरĮŢएĚन 
फŃड (एĕøĸçरबı)

08 Lightkeepers Benefit And Recreation 
Fund (lkrb)

. ĕाèĂøıपĝŊ बĸĮनĮफĂ एŃड įरĮŢएĚन 
फŃड (एĕøĸçरबı)

08.00 Lightkeepers Benefit And Recreation 
Fund (lkrb)

... 2,500 500 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 08.00.49 Other Revenue expenditure 2,000
... 2,500 500 ÿĻģ - ĕĭइटøीčĝŊ बĸĮċĮĎट एŃड 

įēĮŢएशċ ĎŃड (एĕøĸआēबी) (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Lightkeepers Benefit And 
Recreation Fund (lkrb) (Sub Head)

2,000

14,06,563 40,39,890 41,13,450 ÿĻģ - ĉीčûē - øĭĒŊøĭēी ʩĒ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Light Houses - Working 
Expenses (Minor Head)

42,91,730

14,06,563 40,39,890 41,13,450 ˢıøĴत Voted 42,91,730

. æŃतराŊʼŌıय ĝहयļú (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 03.798 International Cooperation (Minor 
Head)

. दıपûर ŮाĮधøरण øĸ æȶराŊʼŌıय 
ĝŃúठन, पĸįरĝ øļ æĚŃदान 

01 Contribution To International 
Association Of Lighthouses 
Authorities, Paris

. दıपûर ŮाĮधøरण øĸ æȶराŊʼŌıय 
ĝŃúठन, पĸįरĝ øļ æĚŃदान 

01.00 Contribution To International 
Association Of Lighthouses 
Authorities, Paris

1,774 2,000 3,000 . æŃĚदान 01.00.32 Contribution 3,500
Continued on next page MH 3051 - Ports and Light Houses
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1,774 2,000 3,000 ÿĻģ - ĉीčûē ŮĭĮिøēण øĸ 
अȶēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝŃúठċ, čĸįēĝ øļ 
अशŃĉĭċ 
 (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Contribution To 
International Association Of 
Lighthouses Authorities, Paris (Sub 
Head)

3,500

1,774 2,000 3,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝĞĒļú  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - International Cooperation 
(Minor Head)

3,500

. ĝामाɊ 80 General

. æनĲĝŃधान एęŃ Įęøाĝ (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.004 Research and Development (Minor 
Head)

. æɊ मदŐ (çर एŃड डı ˋıमĝ) 01 Other Items

. æɊ मदŐ (çर एŃड डı ˋıमĝ) 01.00 Other Items
13,600 6,400 4,300 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 01.00.31 Grants-in-aid-General 6,400
5,110 700 700 . ĝहायता ĝामŤı और êपˋर 01.00.37 Aid Material and Equipment 700

18,710 7,100 5,000 ÿĻģ - अɊ đĉŐ (आē एŃड डी 
ˋीđĝ)  (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Other Items (Sub Head) 7,100

18,710 7,100 5,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 7,100

. ĚĲʋ Įनयामø ŮाĮधøरण øļ æनĲदान 04 Grants To Tariff Regulatory Authority

. ĚĲʋ Įनयामø ŮाĮधøरण øļ æनĲदान 04.00 Grants To Tariff Regulatory Authority
40,000 48,500 48,500 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 04.00.31 Grants-in-aid-General 48,500
55,000 61,500 59,000 . ĝहायता æनĲदान-ęĸतन 04.00.36 Grants -in-Aid -Salaries 63,000
95,000 1,10,000 1,07,500 ÿĻģ - शुʋ ĮċĒĭđø ŮĭĮिøēण øļ 

अċुĉĭċ (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Grants To Tariff Regulatory 
Authority (Sub Head)

1,11,500

95,000 1,10,000 1,07,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,11,500

1,13,710 1,17,100 1,12,500 ÿĻģ - अċुĝŃिĭċ एęŃ Įęøĭĝ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Research and Development 
(Minor Head)

1,18,600

1,13,710 1,17,100 1,12,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,18,600

1,36,21,518 1,37,67,200 1,53,64,200 ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ औē Ůøĭश úĴĞ 
(đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Ports and Light Houses 
(Major Head)

1,30,17,400

1,36,21,518 1,37,67,200 1,53,64,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,30,17,400

Continued on next page MH 3051 - Ports and Light Houses
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. पļत पįरęहन (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3052 Shipping (Major Head)

. Ůęाĝı नĽęहन 01 Overseas Shipping

. ĝाęŊÿĮनø Ɨĸũ और æɊ êपŢमļŃ øļ 
ĝहायता (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

01.190 Assistance to Public Sector and Other 
Undertakings (Minor Head)

. भारतıय नĽęहन Įनúम 01 Shipping Corporation Of India

. भारत और æɊ दĸĚļŃ øĸ बıý याũı और 
øाúŖ ĝĸęा øĸ Įĕए ĮĚĮपŃú øĺपŖरĸĚन 
ऑफ èŃĮडया øļ æनĲदान

01.01 Grants To Shipping Corporation Of 
India For Passenger & Cargo Service 
Between India & Other Countries

3,47,100 ... 1,08,500 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 01.01.31 Grants-in-aid-General 2,81,900
3,47,100 ... 1,08,500 ÿĻģ - भĭēćीĒ ċĽęĞċ Įċúđ (उč 

शीĜŊ)
Total - Shipping Corporation Of 
India (Sub Head)

2,81,900

3,47,100 ... 1,08,500 ÿĻģ - ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ औē अɊ 
उčŢđļŃ øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Assistance to Public Sector 
and Other Undertakings (Minor 
Head)

2,81,900

. ĝामाɊ 80 General

. ĮनदĸĚन और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.001 Direction and Administration  (Minor 
Head)

. ÿहाÿरानı महाĮनदĸĚाĕय 01 Directorate General Of Shipping

. नĽęहन महाĮनदĸĚø और æनĲĜŃúı 
øायाŊĕयļŃ øı ̾थापना 

01.01 Eastiblishment Of Director General Of 
Shipping And Constituent Offices

2,05,654 2,80,000 2,22,555 . ęĸतन 01.01.01 Salaries 2,80,000
574 710 694 . मÿदĳरı 01.01.02 Wages 760

1,826 2,816 2,226 . पĲरˋार 01.01.05 Rewards 2,470
3,473 8,379 9,600 . ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 01.01.06 Medical Treatment 4,000

1,72,156 2,10,000 2,00,000 . भȅĸ 01.01.07 Allowances 2,40,000
2,662 5,000 3,500 . याũा įरयायत 01.01.08 Leave Travel Concession 3,500

981 3,000 5,820 . ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 01.01.09 Training Expenses 8,232
16,654 17,500 21,000 . दĸĚıय याũा ʩय 01.01.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 17,500
11,584 13,000 17,500 . ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 01.01.12 Foreign Travel Expenses 13,000

Continued on next page MH 3052 - Shipping
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1,92,337 1,68,185 1,93,628 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 01.01.13 Office Expenses 1,80,000
55,106 1,00,000 1,33,485 . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 

और øर
01.01.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 

Buildings
98,581

1,07,219 1,37,677 95,456 . मĲūण एęŃ ŮøाĚन 01.01.16 Printing and Publication 95,000
679 2,10,982 1,56,667 . दĳĝरļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया 01.01.18 Rent for others 2,20,000

5,397 17,000 10,759 . ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपˋर 01.01.19 Digital Equipment 10,000
454 1,730 1,000 . çपĳĮतŊ और ĝामŤı 01.01.21 Materials and Supplies 1,000
257 160 288 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 01.01.24 Fuels and Lubricants 288

2,275 2,960 2,000 . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 01.01.26 Advertising and Publicity 1,000
27,450 41,730 62,560 . ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण øायŊ 01.01.27 Minor civil and electric Works 40,000

7,92,463 4,60,000 5,51,580 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 01.01.28 Professional Services 5,00,000
3,956 6,975 5,520 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 01.01.29 Repair and Maintenance 5,500

874 896 862 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 01.01.49 Other Revenue expenditure 860
16,04,031 16,88,700 16,96,700 ÿĻģ - ÿĞĭÿēĭċी đĞĭĮċĉĸशĭĕĒ  

(उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Directorate General Of 
Shipping (Sub Head)

17,21,691

16,04,031 16,88,700 16,96,700 ˢıøĴत Voted 17,21,691

. राʼŌıय पļत पįरęहन बļडŊ 02 National Shipping Board

. राʼŌıय पļत पįरęहन बļडŊ 02.00 National Shipping Board
... 500 400 . दĸĚıय याũा ʩय 02.00.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 1,200
... ... ... . ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 02.00.12 Foreign Travel Expenses 800
... 200 1,600 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 02.00.13 Office Expenses 4,000
... ... ... . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 

और øर
02.00.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 

Buildings
1

... ... ... . मĲūण एęŃ ŮøाĚन 02.00.16 Printing and Publication 200

... ... ... . दĳĝरļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया 02.00.18 Rent for others 1

... ... ... . ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपˋर 02.00.19 Digital Equipment 1

... ... ... . çपĳĮतŊ और ĝामŤı 02.00.21 Materials and Supplies 1

... ... ... . पı.ओ.एĕ. 02.00.24 Fuels and Lubricants 1
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

... ... ... . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 02.00.26 Advertising and Publicity 1

... ... ... . ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण øायŊ 02.00.27 Minor civil and electric Works 1

... 500 ... . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 02.00.28 Professional Services 100

... ... ... . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 02.00.29 Repair and Maintenance 1

... ... ... . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 02.00.49 Other Revenue expenditure 1
... 1,200 2,000 ÿĻģ - ēĭʼŌीĒ čļć čįēęĞċ बļडŊ (उč 

शीĜŊ)
Total - National Shipping Board 
(Sub Head)

6,309

16,04,031 16,89,900 16,98,700 ÿĻģ - Įċĉĸशċ औē Ůशĭĝċ  (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction and Administration 
 (Minor Head)

17,28,000

16,04,031 16,89,900 16,98,700 ˢıøĴत Voted 17,28,000

. ŮĮĚƗण (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.003 Training (Minor Head)

. भारतıय ĝमĲūı ĮęʷĮęȨाĕय 01 Indian Maritime University

. øḺ́ɛ Įęøाĝ æनĲदान 01.02 Grants For Campus Development
10,000 40,000 40,000 . ŤाŃĂŀĝ-èन-एड ĝामाɊ 01.02.31 Grants-in-aid-General 40,000

7,08,300 7,50,000 6,30,000 . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 01.02.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 4,10,000
2,77,100 2,16,200 2,16,200 . æनĲदान-ĝहायता ęĸतन 01.02.36 Grants -in-Aid -Salaries 2,31,300

9,95,400 10,06,200 8,86,200 ÿĻģ - भĭēćीĒ ĝđुūी ĮęʷĮęȨĭĕĒ  
(उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Indian Maritime University 
(Sub Head)

6,81,300

9,95,400 10,06,200 8,86,200 ÿĻģ -  ŮĮशƗण  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - Training (Minor Head) 6,81,300

9,95,400 10,06,200 8,86,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 6,81,300

. ĝाęŊÿĮनø Ɨĸũ और æɊ êपŢमļŃ øļ 
ĝहायता (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

80.190 Assistance To Public Sector And Other 
Undertakings (Minor Head)

. ĝामĲĮūø Įęøाĝ ĮनĮध 01 Maritime Development Fund

. ɯाÿ ŮļȖाहन ĮनĮध 01.01 Interest Incentivization Fund
... ... ... . çĮथŊø ĝहायता 01.01.33 Subsidies 20,00,000

. ĝमĲūı ĮनęĸĚ øļĜ 01.02 Maritime Investment Fund
... ... ... . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 01.02.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 80,00,000
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

... ... ... ÿĻģ - ĝĭđुĮūø Įęøĭĝ ĮċĮि (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Maritime Development Fund 
(Sub Head)

1,00,00,000

... ... ... ÿĻģ - ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ औē अɊ 
उčŢđļŃ øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Assistance To Public Sector 
And Other Undertakings (Minor 
Head)

1,00,00,000

... ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted 1,00,00,000

. æŃतराŊʼŌıय ĝहयļú (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.798 International Cooperation (Minor 
Head)

. æȶराŊʼŌıय ĝमĲūı ĝŃúठन øļ æŃĚदान 01 Contribution To International Maritime 
Organisation

. æȶराŊʼŌıय ĝमĲūı ĝŃúठन øļ æŃĚदान 01.00 Contribution To International Maritime 
Organisation

36,390 38,000 42,500 . æŃĚदान 01.00.32 Contribution 40,000
36,390 38,000 42,500 ÿĻģ - अȶēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝđुūी ĝŃúठċ øļ 

अŃशĉĭċ (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Contribution To 
International Maritime Organisation 
(Sub Head)

40,000

36,390 38,000 42,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 40,000

. बŃदरúाह राǛ ĮनयŃũण (पıएĝĝı) पर 
भारतıय महाĝाúर ĝमĀĽता ǒापन 
(çéओएमओयĳ) 

03 Indian Ocean Memorandum Of 
Understanding On Port State Control 
(iomou)

. बŃदरúाह राǛ ĮनयŃũण (पıएĝĝı) पर 
भारतıय महाĝाúर ĝमĀĽता ǒापन 
(çéओएमओयĳ) 

03.00 Indian Ocean Memorandum Of 
Understanding On Port State Control 
(iomou)

... 2,100 2,500 . æŃĚदान 03.00.32 Contribution 2,500
... 2,100 2,500 ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ ēĭǛ ĮċĒŃũण 

(čीएĝĝी) čē भĭēćीĒ đĞĭĝĭúē 
ĝđĀĽćĭ ǒĭčċ (आईओएđओĒू)
 (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Indian Ocean Memorandum 
Of Understanding On Port State 
Control (iomou) (Sub Head)

2,500

... 2,100 2,500 ˢıøĴत Voted 2,500

36,390 40,100 45,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćēĭŊʼŌीĒ ĝĞĒļú  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - International Cooperation 
(Minor Head)

42,500
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(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

36,390 40,100 45,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 42,500

29,82,921 27,36,200 27,38,400 ÿĻģ - čļć čįēęĞċ (đुƥ शीĜŊ) Total - Shipping (Major Head) 1,27,33,700

29,82,921 27,36,200 27,38,400 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,27,33,700

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕ पįरęहन (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3056 Inland Water Transport (Major Head)

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕ पįरęहन 00 Inland Water Transport

. (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 00.188 Assistance to Autonomous Bodies 
(Minor Head)

. øाúŖ ĝŃęधŊन यļÿना - ÿĕęाहø 01 Cargo Promotion Scheme-Jalvahak

. 01.01 Incentive to cargo owners and for 
scheduled services under the scheme

... ... 1,30,000 . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 01.01.31 Grants-in-aid-General 3,00,000
... ... 1,30,000 ÿĻģ - øĭúŖ ĝŃęिŊċ Ēļÿċĭ - 

ÿĕęĭĞø (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Cargo Promotion Scheme-
Jalvahak (Sub Head)

3,00,000

... ... 1,30,000 ÿĻģ -  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - Assistance to Autonomous 
Bodies (Minor Head)

3,00,000

... ... 1,30,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 3,00,000

. ĝाęŊÿĮनø Ɨĸũ और æɊ êपŢमļŃ øļ 
ĝहायता (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

00.190 Assistance to Public Sector and Other 
Undertakings  (Minor Head)

. भारत øĸ æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 
øĸ Įĕए æĮतįरƅ बÿĂ ĝŃĝाधन बाŃड 
पर ɯाÿ दĸयता øा ĮनęŊहन

11 Discharging Interest Liability On 
EBRs/bonds For IWAI - For 
Development Of Inland Waterways 
And Shipping Infrastructure

. भारत øĸ æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 
øĸ Įĕए æĮतįरƅ बÿĂ ĝŃĝाधन बाŃड 
पर ɯाÿ दĸयता øा ĮनęŊहन

11.00 Discharging Interest Liability On 
EBRs/bonds For IWAI - For 
Development Of Inland Waterways 
And Shipping Infrastructure

7,65,000 7,65,000 7,65,000 . ɯाÿ 11.00.45 Interest Payments 41,65,000

Continued on next page MH 3056 - Inland Water Transport
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 MH 3056 - INLAND WATER TRANSPORT



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

7,65,000 7,65,000 7,65,000 ÿĻģ - भĭēć øĸ अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕđĭúŊ 
ŮĭĮिøēण øĸ Įĕए अĮćįēƅ बÿट 
ĝŃĝĭिċ बĭŃड čē ɯĭÿ ĉĸĒćĭ øĭ 
ĮċęŊĞċ (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Discharging Interest Liability 
On EBRs/bonds For IWAI - For 
Development Of Inland Waterways 
And Shipping Infrastructure (Sub 
Head)

41,65,000

7,65,000 7,65,000 7,65,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 41,65,000

7,65,000 7,65,000 7,65,000 ÿĻģ - ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ औē अɊ 
उčŢđļŃ øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Assistance to Public Sector 
and Other Undertakings  (Minor 
Head)

41,65,000

7,65,000 7,65,000 7,65,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 41,65,000

7,65,000 7,65,000 8,95,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕ čįēęĞċ 
(đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Inland Water Transport 
(Major Head)

44,65,000

7,65,000 7,65,000 8,95,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 44,65,000

. ĝĮýęाĕय- çĮथŊø ĝĸęाएŃ (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3451 Secretariat-Economic Services (Major 
Head)

. ĝĮýęाĕय- çĮथŊø ĝĸęाएŃ 00 Secretariat-Economic Services

. ĝĮýęाĕय (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 00.090 Secretariat  (Minor Head)

. पļत पįरęहन मŃũाĕय 58 Ministry Of Shipping

. पȅन एęŃ नĽęहन ˋŃध 58.01 Port & Shippinng Wing
2,01,991 2,31,755 2,08,100 . ęĸतन 58.01.01 Salaries 2,14,300

1,049 2,300 1,100 . पĲरˋार 58.01.05 Rewards 1,100
6,762 7,200 17,200 . ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 58.01.06 Medical Treatment 11,700

1,71,868 2,05,000 1,83,800 . भȅĸ 58.01.07 Allowances 1,96,700
5,179 3,700 3,500 . याũा įरयायत 58.01.08 Leave Travel Concession 4,000
4,593 5,700 2,700 . ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 58.01.09 Training Expenses 4,700

19,738 13,100 26,100 . दĸĚıय याũा ʩय 58.01.11 Domestic Travel Expenses 21,000
14,178 12,000 24,500 . ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 58.01.12 Foreign Travel Expenses 12,500

1,34,260 1,14,645 1,35,100 . øायाŊĕय ʩय 58.01.13 Office Expenses 1,35,100

Continued on next page MH 3451 - Secretariat-Economic Services
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 MH 3451 - SECRETARIAT-ECONOMIC SERVICES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

24,021 20,550 24,000 . भĳĮम और भęनļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ 
और øर

58.01.14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 
Buildings

24,000

5,558 3,200 5,200 . मĲūण एęŃ ŮøाĚन 58.01.16 Printing and Publication 3,300
433 700 450 . दĳĝरļŃ øĸ Įĕए Įøराया 58.01.18 Rent for others 400

10,033 8,600 11,450 . ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपˋर 58.01.19 Digital Equipment 11,300
1,584 1,500 1,500 . पı.ओ.एĕ. 58.01.24 Fuels and Lubricants 1,600

13,927 23,000 17,700 . Įęǒापन और Ůýार 58.01.26 Advertising and Publicity 13,900
52,092 62,050 44,600 . पĸĚĸęर ĝĸęाएŃ 58.01.28 Professional Services 50,000
7,561 7,300 12,100 . मरʃत और मĸनĂĸनĝ 58.01.29 Repair and Maintenance 12,300

... 500 ... . ĝामाɊ ĝहायता æनĲदान 58.01.31 Grants-in-aid-General 100
1,071 1,100 1,100 . æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 58.01.49 Other Revenue expenditure 1,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ÿĻģ - čļć čįēęĞċ đŃũĭĕĒ  (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Ministry Of Shipping (Sub 
Head)

7,19,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 7,19,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ÿĻģ - ĝĮýęĭĕĒ  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - Secretariat  (Minor Head) 7,19,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 7,19,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ÿĻģ - ĝĮýęĭĕĒ- आĮĈŊø ĝĸęĭएŃ 
(đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Secretariat-Economic 
Services (Major Head)

7,19,200

6,75,898 7,23,900 7,20,200 ˢıøĴत Voted 7,19,200

. रा̕ य ĝरøारļŃ øļ ĝहायता æनĲदान 
(मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments  
(Major Head)

. æɊ ̾थानाŃतरण/ राǛļŃ øļ æनĲदान 08 Other Transfer/Grants to States

. êȅर पĳęŎ Ɨĸũ øĸ Įĕए øĸȾıय पĳĕ øĸ 
ĝŃĝाधन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

08.102 Central Pool of Resources for North 
East Region (Minor Head)

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ Įęøाĝ 08 Development Of Iwt

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ Įęøाĝ 08.00 Development Of Iwt
37,102 ... ... . पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन हĸतĲ æनĲदान 08.00.35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets ...

Continued on next page MH 3601 - Grants-in-aid to State Governments 
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 MH 3601 - GRANTS-IN-AID TO STATE GOVERNMENTS 



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

37,102 ... ... ÿĻģ - अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕđĭúŊ Įęøĭĝ 
(उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Development Of Iwt (Sub 
Head)

...

37,102 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

37,102 ... ... ÿĻģ - उȅē čूęŎ Ɨĸũ øĸ Įĕए øĸȾीĒ 
čूĕ øĸ ĝŃĝĭिċ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Central Pool of Resources for 
North East Region (Minor Head)

...

37,102 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

37,102 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭ̕ Ē ĝēøĭēļŃ øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 
अċुĉĭċ (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Grants-in-aid to State 
Governments  (Major Head)

...

37,102 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

1,95,86,324 2,18,42,300 2,17,51,300 ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section 4,46,48,800

1,95,86,324 2,18,42,300 2,17,51,300 ˢıøĴत Voted 4,46,48,800

čूŃÿी भĭú Capital Section

. पĳęŖ̝ तर ƗĸũļŃ पर पĳŃÿı पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ 
ĚıĜŊ)

4552 Capital Outlay on North Eastern Areas 
(Major Head)

. êȅर पĳęŎ ƗĸũļŃ पर पĳŃÿı पįरʩय 00 Capital Outlay on North Eastern Areas

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕ पįरęहन - ĝाęŊÿĮनø 
Ɨĸũ एęŃ æɊ êपŢमļŃ øा ĝहायता (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

00.314 Inland Water Transport-Assistance To 
Public Sector & Other Undertakings 
(Minor Head)

. भारतıय æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 01 Inland Waterways Authority Of India

. भारतıय æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 01.00 Inland Waterways Authority Of India
... 42,10,000 25,00,000 . ĮनęĸĚ 01.00.54 Investment 27,50,000
... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ÿĻģ - भĭēćीĒ अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕđĭúŊ 

ŮĭĮिøēण (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Inland Waterways Authority 
Of India (Sub Head)

27,50,000

... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 27,50,000

... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕ čįēęĞċ - 
ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ एęŃ अɊ उčŢđļŃ øĭ 
ĝĞĭĒćĭ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Inland Water Transport-
Assistance To Public Sector & Other 
Undertakings (Minor Head)

27,50,000

... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 27,50,000

Continued on next page MH 4552 - Capital Outlay on North Eastern Areas
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 MH 4552 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON NORTH EASTERN AREAS



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ÿĻģ - čूęŖ̝ ćē ƗĸũļŃ čē čूŃÿी čįē̺ ĒĒ 
 (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on North 
Eastern Areas (Major Head)

27,50,000

... 42,10,000 25,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 27,50,000

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚ úĴहļŃ पर पĳŃÿı 
पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

5051 Capital Outlay on Ports and Light 
Houses (Major Head)

. महापȅन 01 Major Ports

. ĮदĚा और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 01.001 Direction And Administration (Minor 
Head)

. ĝाúरमाĕा 01 Sagarmala

. ए एĕ एý डɲĳ मŐ नĸĮęúĸĚन और 
ĕœĮडŃú ĝĲĮęधाओŃ और ÿĸĮĂयļŃ øा 
ĮनमाŊण

01.01 Construction Of Navigation And 
Landing Facilities & Jetties In ALHW

1,629 3,200 3,200 . ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 
êपˋर

01.01.71 Information, Computer, 
Telecommunications (ICT) equipment

3,200

2,36,494 5,54,000 3,82,700 . ढाŃýा çİˑयाŃ 01.01.73 Infrastructural Assets 3,94,000
79 2,800 1,800 . फनŎýर एęŃ Įफ̋ ýĝŊ 01.01.74 Furniture & Fixtures 2,800

2,38,202 5,60,000 3,87,700 ÿĻģ - ĝĭúēđĭĕĭ (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Sagarmala (Sub Head) 4,00,000

2,38,202 5,60,000 3,87,700 ÿĻģ - Įĉशĭ औē Ůशĭĝċ (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction And 
Administration (Minor Head)

4,00,000

. दıपûर और दıपपļत 03 Light Houses And Light Ships

. दıपûरļŃ øा ĮनमाŊण और Įęøाĝ (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

03.101 Construction and Development of 
Light Houses (Minor Head)

. दıपûरļŃ øा ĮनमाŊण और ĝĲधार 01 Construction And Improvement Of 
Lighthouses

. दıपûरļŃ øा ĮनमाŊण और ĝĲधार 01.00 Construction And Improvement Of 
Lighthouses

1,70,673 2,25,000 1,25,000 . यŃũाęĕı और êपøरण 01.00.52 Machinery and Equipment 1,25,000
4,62,817 4,78,500 5,67,200 . èमारतŐ और ĝŃरýनाएŁ 01.00.72 Buildings and Structures 6,69,000

4,608 ... ... . ढाŃýा çİˑयाŃ 01.00.73 Infrastructural Assets ...

Continued on next page MH 5051 - Capital Outlay on Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 5051 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

5,096 15,000 15,000 . ĝामान तथा ÿļģा úया êपøरण 01.00.74 Furniture & Fixtures 6,000
... 500 ... . æɊ æýĕ ĝŃपĮȅ 01.00.77 Other Fixed Assets ...
... 500 12,300 . भĳĮम 01.00.78 Land 10,000

. ĝĳýान ŮĽȨļĮúøı 01.99 Information Technology
1,33,634 1,50,500 1,50,500 . ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 

êपøरण
01.99.71 Information, Computer, 

Telecommunications (ICT) equipment
1,40,000

7,76,828 8,70,000 8,70,000 ÿĻģ - ĉीčûēļŃ øĭ ĮċđĭŊण औē 
ĝुिĭē  (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Construction And 
Improvement Of Lighthouses (Sub 
Head)

9,50,000

7,76,828 8,70,000 8,70,000 ÿĻģ - ĉीčûēļŃ øĭ  ĮċđĭŊण औē  
Įęøĭĝ  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Construction and 
Development of Light Houses 
(Minor Head)

9,50,000

7,76,828 8,70,000 8,70,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 9,50,000

. æɊ ʩय (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 03.800 Other Expenditure (Minor Head)

. एĝĸĂŀĝ øĸ ŮĮत̾थापन 05 Replacement Of Assets

. मĳʞŸाĝ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध ĝĸ ĮęȅपļĮĜत 05.01 Financed From Depreciation Reserve 
Fund

25,509 30,000 30,000 . æɊ पĳŃÿıúत ʩय 05.01.60 Other Capital expenditure 50,000
25,509 30,000 30,000 ÿĻģ - एĝĸटŀĝ øĸ ŮĮć̾Ĉĭčċ  (उč 

शीĜŊ)
Total - Replacement Of Assets (Sub 
Head)

50,000

25,509 30,000 30,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 50,000

25,509 30,000 30,000 ÿĻģ - अɊ ʩĒ  (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - Other Expenditure (Minor 
Head)

50,000

25,509 30,000 30,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 50,000

10,40,539 14,60,000 12,87,700 ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ औē Ůøĭश úĴĞļŃ čē 
čूŃÿी čįē̺ ĒĒ  (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on Ports and 
Light Houses (Major Head)

14,00,000

10,40,539 14,60,000 12,87,700 ˢıøĴत Voted 14,00,000

. पļत पįरęहन पर पĳŃÿı पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ 
ĚıĜŊ)

5052 Capital Outlay on Shipping (Major 
Head)

Continued on next page MH 5052 - Capital Outlay on Shipping
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 MH 5052 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SHIPPING



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. ĝामा̢ य 80 General

. ĮदĚा और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.001 Direction And Administration (Minor 
Head)

. नĽęहन महाĮनदĸĚाĕय 01 Directorate General Of Shipping

. नĽęहन महाĮनदĸĚाĕय 01.00 Directorate General Of Shipping
1,310 2,700 3,200 . यŃũाęĕı और êपøरण 01.00.52 Machinery and Equipment 3,200

1,38,094 100 ... . æɊ पĳŃÿıúत ʩय 01.00.60 Other Capital expenditure ...
... 2,49,968 2,49,978 . ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 

êपøरण
01.00.71 Information, Computer, 

Telecommunications (ICT) equipment
2,54,278

... 10 ... . èमारतŐ और ĝŃरýनाएŁ 01.00.72 Buildings and Structures ...
1,69,300 14,300 12,200 . æęĝŃरýनाȏø ĝŃपĮȅ 01.00.73 Infrastructural Assets 18,800

1,026 2,800 3,200 . ĝामान तथा ÿļģा úया êपøरण 01.00.74 Furniture & Fixtures 3,100
91 122 122 . æɊ æýĕ ĝŃपĮȅ 01.00.77 Other Fixed Assets 122

3,09,821 2,70,000 2,68,700 ÿĻģ - ċĽęĞċ đĞĭĮċĉĸशĭĕĒ 
 (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Directorate General Of 
Shipping (Sub Head)

2,79,500

3,09,821 2,70,000 2,68,700 ÿĻģ - Įĉशĭ औē Ůशĭĝċ (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction And 
Administration (Minor Head)

2,79,500

3,09,821 2,70,000 2,68,700 ˢıøĴत Voted 2,79,500

. æ̢ य ̺ यय (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 80.800 Other Expenditure (Minor Head)

. èमारत 01 Buildings

. èमारतŐ 01.00 Buildings
46,071 ... ... . èमारतŐ और ĝŃरýनाएŁ 01.00.72 Buildings and Structures ...
46,071 ... ... ÿĻģ - इđĭēć (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Buildings (Sub Head) ...

46,071 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

. é-úęनŒĝ 09 E-Governance

. ĝĳýान ŮĽȨļĮúøı 09.99 Information Technology
19,979 ... ... . ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 

êपøरण
09.99.71 Information, Computer, 

Telecommunications (ICT) equipment
...

Continued on next page MH 5052 - Capital Outlay on Shipping
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 MH 5052 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SHIPPING



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

19,979 ... ... ÿĻģ - ई-úęċŒĝ   (उč शीĜŊ) Total - E-Governance (Sub Head) ...

19,979 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

66,050 ... ... ÿĻģ - अ̢ Ē ̺ ĒĒ (ĕûु शीĜŊ) Total - Other Expenditure (Minor 
Head)

...

66,050 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

3,75,871 2,70,000 2,68,700 ÿĻģ - čļć čįēęĞċ čē čूŃÿी 
čįē̺ ĒĒ (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on Shipping 
(Major Head)

2,79,500

3,75,871 2,70,000 2,68,700 ˢıøĴत Voted 2,79,500

. æŃतदőĚıय और ÿĕ पįरęहन पर पĳŃÿı 
पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

5056 Capital Outlay on Inland Water 
Transport (Major Head)

. æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕ पįरęहन पर पĳŃÿıúत 
पįरʩय

00 Capital Outlay On Inland Water 
Transport

. ĝाęŊÿĮनø Ɨĸũ और æɊ êपŢमļŃ मŐ 
ĮनęĸĚ (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

00.190 Investments In Public Sector And 
Other Undertakings (Minor Head)

. भारतıय æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 02 Inland Waterways Authority Of India

. भारतıय æŃतदőĚıय ÿĕमाúŊ ŮाĮधøरण 02.00 Inland Waterways Authority Of India
1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 . ĮनęĸĚ 02.00.54 Investment 85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ÿĻģ - भĭēćीĒ अŃćĉőशीĒ ÿĕđĭúŊ 
ŮĭĮिøēण (उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Inland Waterways Authority 
Of India (Sub Head)

85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ÿĻģ - ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ औē अɊ 
उčŢđļŃ đŐ Įċęĸश (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Investments In Public Sector 
And Other Undertakings (Minor 
Head)

85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ÿĻģ - अŃćĉőशीĒ औē ÿĕ čįēęĞċ 
čē čूŃÿी čįē̺ ĒĒ (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on Inland 
Water Transport (Major Head)

85,50,000

1,12,72,300 1,25,48,100 88,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted 85,50,000

Continued on next page MH 5056 - Capital Outlay on Inland Water Transport
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 MH 5056 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INLAND WATER TRANSPORT



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. æ̢ य ĝामा̢ य çĮथŊø ĝĸęाओ पर पĳŃÿı 
पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

5475 Capital Outlay on other General 
Economic Services (Major Head)

. æ̢ य ĝामा̢ य çĮथŊø ĝĸęाओŃ पर पĳŃÿı 
पįर̺ यय

00 Capital Outlay on other General 
Economic Services

. ĮनदőĚन और ŮĚाĝन (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 00.001 Direction and Administration (Minor 
Head)

. ĝĮýęाĕय -çĮथŊø ĝĸęाएŃ 01 Secretariat-Economic Services

. पļत पįरęहन और ÿĕमाúŊ मŃũाĕय 01.19 Ministry Of Ports Shipping And 
Waterways

1,730 870 870 . मļĂर ęाहन 01.19.51 Motor Vehicles 900
843 2,000 2,000 . मĚıनरı और êपøरण 01.19.52 Machinery and Equipment 2,000

32,238 17,500 25,500 . ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 
êपøरण

01.19.71 Information, Computer, 
Telecommunications (ICT) equipment

14,200

5,726 5,000 5,000 . फĮनŊýर ę Įफƛýर 01.19.74 Furniture & Fixtures 2,600
... 30 30 . æɊ æýĕ ĝŃपĮȅ 01.19.77 Other Fixed Assets ...

40,537 25,400 33,400 ÿĻģ - ĝĮýęĭĕĒ -आĮĈŊø ĝĸęĭएŃ 
(उč शीĜŊ)

Total - Secretariat-Economic 
Services (Sub Head)

19,700

40,537 25,400 33,400 ˢıøĴत Voted 19,700

40,537 25,400 33,400 ÿĻģ - Įċĉőशċ औē Ůशĭĝċ (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Direction and Administration 
(Minor Head)

19,700

40,537 25,400 33,400 ˢıøĴत Voted 19,700

40,537 25,400 33,400 ÿĻģ - अ̢ Ē ĝĭđĭ̢ Ē आĮĈŊø ĝĸęĭओ 
čē čूŃÿी čįē̺ ĒĒ (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on other 
General Economic Services (Major 
Head)

19,700

40,537 25,400 33,400 ˢıøĴत Voted 19,700

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚúĴहļŃ øĸ Įĕए ऋण 
(मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

7051 Loans for Ports and Light Houses 
(Major Head)

. महापȅन 01 Major Ports

. ĝाęŊÿĮनø Ɨĸũ और æɊ êपŢमļŃ øļ 
ऋण (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

01.190 Loans to Public Sector and other 
Undertakings (Minor Head)

Continued on next page MH 7051 - Loans for Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 7051 - LOANS FOR PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

. पļĂŊ ĂŌː øĸ Įĕए ऋण 02 Loans To Port Trusts

. 02.05 CHENNAI PORT AUTHORITY
14,67,200 ... ... . ऋण तथा æĮŤम 02.05.55 Loans and Advances ...

14,67,200 ... ... ÿĻģ - čļटŊ टŌː øĸ Įĕए ऋण  (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Loans To Port Trusts (Sub 
Head)

...

14,67,200 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

14,67,200 ... ... ÿĻģ - ĝĭęŊÿĮċø Ɨĸũ औē अɊ 
उčŢđļŃ øļ ऋण  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Loans to Public Sector and 
other Undertakings (Minor Head)

...

14,67,200 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

14,67,200 ... ... ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ औē ŮøĭशúĴĞļŃ øĸ 
Įĕए ऋण  (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Loans for Ports and Light 
Houses (Major Head)

...

14,67,200 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

1,41,96,447 1,85,13,500 1,28,89,800 ÿĻģ - čूŃÿी भĭú Total - Capital Section 1,29,99,200

1,41,96,447 1,85,13,500 1,28,89,800 ˢıøĴत Voted 1,29,99,200

3,37,82,771 4,03,55,800 3,46,41,100 øुĕ Ēļú Grand Total 5,76,48,000

... ... ... भĭįēć Charged ...

3,37,82,771 4,03,55,800 3,46,41,100 ˢीøĴć Voted 5,76,48,000

ēĭÿˢ भĭú Revenue Section (Recovery)

. êन ęĝĳĮĕयļŃ øा Įęęरण ĮÿɎĸ ʩय मŐ 
ĝĸ ûĂाøर ùातļŃ मŐ ĝमायļĮÿत Įøया 
úया हĹ

.. Details of Recoveries adjusted in 
Accounts in reduction of Expenditure

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚ úĴह (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3051 Ports and Light Houses (Major Head)

. महापȅन 01 Major Ports

. ऊपरı भĲúतान øı ûĂı ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

01.911 Deduct Recovery Of Overpayments 
(Minor Head)

. ęĝĳĕı मŐ øĂĽतı 00 Deduct Recovery Of Overpayments

. ęĝĳĕı मŐ øĂĽतı 00.00 Deduct Recovery Of Overpayments

Continued on next page MH 3051 - Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 3051 - PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

-3,13,042 ... ... . ęĝĳĕı मŐ øĂĽतı 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-3,13,042 ... ... ÿĻģ - ęĝूĕी đŐ øटĽćी (उč शीĜŊ) Total - Deduct Recovery Of 

Overpayments (Sub Head)
...

-3,13,042 ... ... ÿĻģ - ऊčēी भुúćĭċ øी ûटी 
ęĝूĮĕĒĭŃ (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct Recovery Of 
Overpayments (Minor Head)

...

. ĕûĲ पȅन 02 Minor Ports

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

02.911 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments 
(Minor Head)

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00.00 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments
-412 ... ... . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-412 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 

ûटĭए  (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Deduct-Recoveries of 
Overpayments (Sub Head)

...

-412 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 
ûटĭए  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct-Recoveries of 
Overpayments (Minor Head)

...

. दıपûर और दıपपļत 03 Light Houses and Light Ships

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

03.911 Deduct Recoveries Of Overpayments 
(Minor Head)

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00 Deduct Recoveries Of Overpayments

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00.00 Deduct Recoveries Of Overpayments
-575 ... ... . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-575 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 

ûटĭए  (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Deduct Recoveries Of 
Overpayments (Sub Head)

...

-575 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-575 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 
ûटĭए  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct Recoveries Of 
Overpayments (Minor Head)

...

-575 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-3,14,029 ... ... ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ औē Ůøĭश úĴĞ 
(đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Ports and Light Houses 
(Major Head)

...

Continued on next page MH 3051 - Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 3051 - PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

-3,14,029 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

. पļत पįरęहन (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3052 Shipping (Major Head)

. ĝामाɊ 80 General

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

80.911 Deduct-Recoveries Of Overpayments 
(Minor Head)

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00 Deduct-Recoveries Of Overpayments

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00.00 Deduct-Recoveries Of Overpayments
-2,651 ... ... . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-2,651 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 

ûटĭए  (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Deduct-Recoveries Of 
Overpayments (Sub Head)

...

-2,651 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-2,651 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 
ûटĭए  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct-Recoveries Of 
Overpayments (Minor Head)

...

-2,651 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-2,651 ... ... ÿĻģ - čļć čįēęĞċ (đुƥ शीĜŊ) Total - Shipping (Major Head) ...

-2,651 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

. ĝĮýęाĕय- çĮथŊø ĝĸęाएŃ (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 3451 Secretariat-Economic Services (Major 
Head)

. ĝĮýęाĕय- çĮथŊø ĝĸęाएŃ 00 Secretariat-Economic Services

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए (ĕûĲ 
ĚıĜŊ)

00.911 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments 
(Minor Head)

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments

. æĮधø भĲúतान øı ęĝĳĕı ûĂाए 00.00 Deduct-Recoveries of Overpayments
-206 ... ... . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-206 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 

ûटĭए  (उč शीĜŊ)
Total - Deduct-Recoveries of 
Overpayments (Sub Head)

...

-206 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

Continued on next page MH 3451 - Secretariat-Economic Services
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 MH 3451 - SECRETARIAT-ECONOMIC SERVICES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

-206 ... ... ÿĻģ - अĮिø भुúćĭċ øी ęĝूĕी 
ûटĭए  (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct-Recoveries of 
Overpayments (Minor Head)

...

-206 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-206 ... ... ÿĻģ - ĝĮýęĭĕĒ- आĮĈŊø ĝĸęĭएŃ 
(đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Secretariat-Economic 
Services (Major Head)

...

-206 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

. रा̕ य ĝरøारļŃ øļ ĝहायता æनĲदान 
(मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

3601 Grants-in-aid to State Governments  
(Major Head)

. æɊ ̾थानाŃतरण/ राǛļŃ øļ æनĲदान 08 Other Transfer/Grants to States

. राǛ ĝरøारļŃ ĝĸ ĝहायता Ůाɑ 
ŤœĂŀĝ-èन-एड øĸ æŮाĝŃĮúø ĝŃतĲĕन 
øı ęĝĳĕı øļ रļøना (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

08.913 Deduct Recovery Of Unspent Balance 
Of Grants-In-Aid From State 
Governments (Minor Head)

. राǛ ĝरøारļŃ ĝĸ ĝहायता Ůाɑ 
ŤœĂŀĝ-èन-एड øĸ æŮाĝŃĮúø ĝŃतĲĕन 
øı ęĝĳĕı øļ रļøना

00 Deduct Recovery of Unspent Balance 
of Grants-in-Aid from State 
Governments

. राǛ ĝरøारļŃ ĝĸ ĝहायता Ůाɑ 
ŤœĂŀĝ-èन-एड øĸ æŮाĝŃĮúø ĝŃतĲĕन 
øı ęĝĳĕı øļ रļøना

00.00 Deduct Recovery of Unspent Balance 
of Grants-in-Aid from State 
Governments

-36,395 ... ... . ęĝĳĮĕयाŁ ûĂायŐ 00.00.70 Deduct Recoveries ...
-36,395 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭǛ ĝēøĭēļŃ ĝĸ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 

Ůĭɑ Ťœटŀĝ-इċ-एड øĸ अŮĭĝŃĮúø 
ĝŃćुĕċ øी ęĝूĕी øļ ēļøċĭ (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct Recovery of Unspent 
Balance of Grants-in-Aid from State 
Governments (Sub Head)

...

-36,395 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-36,395 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭǛ ĝēøĭēļŃ ĝĸ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 
Ůĭɑ Ťœटŀĝ-इċ-एड øĸ अŮĭĝŃĮúø 
ĝŃćुĕċ øी ęĝूĕी øļ ēļøċĭ (ĕûु 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct Recovery Of Unspent 
Balance Of Grants-In-Aid From State 
Governments (Minor Head)

...

-36,395 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

Continued on next page MH 3601 - Grants-in-aid to State Governments 
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 MH 3601 - GRANTS-IN-AID TO STATE GOVERNMENTS 



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

-36,395 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭ̕ Ē ĝēøĭēļŃ øļ ĝĞĭĒćĭ 
अċुĉĭċ (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Grants-in-aid to State 
Governments  (Major Head)

...

-36,395 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

-3,53,281 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section (Recovery) ...

-3,53,281 ... ... ˢıøĴत Voted ...

čूŃÿी भĭú Capital Section (Recovery)

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚ úĴहļŃ पर पĳŃÿı 
पįर̺ यय (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ)

5051 Capital Outlay on Ports and Light 
Houses (Major Head)

. दıपûर और दıपपļत 03 Light Houses And Light Ships

. ĝरøारı ęाĮणİǛø ĮęभाúļŃ / êपŢमļŃ 
øı ĝामाɊ और æɊ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध ĝĸ 
Ůाɑ øम øı úé राĮĚ (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ)

03.902 Deduct Amount Met From General & 
Other Reserve Fund Of Govt. 
Commercial Departments 
/undertakings (Minor Head)

. दıपûर और दıपपļत 01 Development Of Lighthouse & 
Lightships

. ĝामाɊ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध ĝĸ Ůाɑ राĮĚ 01.01 Amount Met From General Reserve 
Fund

-7,76,829 -8,70,000 -8,70,000 . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 01.01.70 Deduct Recoveries -9,50,000
. मĳʞŸाĝ çरĮƗत ĮनĮध ĝĸ Ůाɑ राĮĚ 01.02 Amount Met From Depreciation 

Reserve Fund
-25,509 -30,000 -30,000 . ûĂाèयĸ ęĝĳĮĕयाŃ 01.02.70 Deduct Recoveries -50,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ÿĻģ - ĉीčûē औē ĉीččļć (उč 
शीĜŊ)

Total - Development Of Lighthouse 
& Lightships (Sub Head)

-10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted -10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ÿĻģ - ĝēøĭēी ęĭĮणİǛø ĮęभĭúļŃ / 
उčŢđļŃ øी ĝĭđĭɊ औē अɊ 
आēĮƗć ĮċĮि ĝĸ Ůĭɑ øđ øी úई 
ēĭĮश   (ĕûु शीĜŊ)

Total - Deduct Amount Met From 
General & Other Reserve Fund Of 
Govt. Commercial Departments 
/undertakings (Minor Head)

-10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted -10,00,000

Continued on next page MH 5051 - Capital Outlay on Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 5051 - CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



(₹ हज़ार) (₹ in thousands)

ęĭˑĮęø
Actuals 

2024-2025

बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2025-2026

ĝŃशļĮिć अċुđĭċ
Revised 
Estimate 

2025-2026

Įęęēण Description बÿट अċुđĭċ
Budget 

Estimate 
2026-2027

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ÿĻģ - बŃĉēúĭĞ औē Ůøĭश úĴĞļŃ čē 
čूŃÿी čįē̺ ĒĒ  (đुƥ शीĜŊ)

Total - Capital Outlay on Ports and 
Light Houses (Major Head)

-10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted -10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ÿĻģ - čूŃÿी भĭú Total - Capital Section (Recovery) -10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ˢıøĴत Voted -10,00,000

-11,55,619 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 øुĕ Ēļú Grand Total -10,00,000

... ... ... भĭįēć Charged ...

-11,55,619 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ˢीøĴć Voted -10,00,000

ēĭÿˢ भĭú Revenue Section (Receipt)

. êन ŮाİɑयļŃ øा Įęęरण ĮÿɎĸ ʩय मŐ ĝĸ 
ûĂाøर ùातļŃ म äĸäŃ ĝमायļĮÿत Įøया 
úया हĹ

.. Details of Receipts adjusted in 
Accounts in reduction of Expenditure

. बŃदरúाह और ŮøाĚ úĴह (मĲ˳ ĚıĜŊ) 1051 Ports and Light Houses (Major Head)

. 03 Light Houses And Light Ships

. (ĕûĲ ĚıĜŊ) 03.101 Light Dues (Minor Head)

. 00 Light Dues

. 00.00 Light Dues
-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 . ɯाÿ ŮाİɑयाŃ 00.00.00 Default -50,00,000

-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section (Receipt) -50,00,000

-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 ˢıøĴत Voted -50,00,000

Continued on next page MH 1051 - Ports and Light Houses
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 MH 1051 - PORTS AND LIGHT HOUSES



ŮĒļÿċ शीĜŊ-ęĭē  ɯĽēĸęĭē Ůĭęिĭċ ĉशĭŊċĸ ęĭĕĭ Įęęēण Statement showing the detailed provision object head-wise

ēĭÿˢ भĭú Revenue Section

9,73,051 11,59,055 9,90,455 ęĸतन 01 Salaries 11,03,400

919 1,870 1,224 मÿदĳरı 02 Wages 1,760

1,20,000 1,70,000 1,46,200 पŐĚन Ůभार 04 Pensionary Charges 1,40,000

7,991 12,356 9,856 पĲरˋार 05 Rewards 10,300

23,434 40,549 44,870 ĮýĮøȖा êपýार 06 Medical Treatment 36,500

7,74,070 9,42,800 8,58,500 भȅĸ 07 Allowances 9,74,500

19,985 33,050 27,000 æęøाĚ याũा įरयायत 08 Leave Travel Concession 28,800

13,095 19,060 17,920 ŮĮĚƗण ʩय 09 Training Expenses 22,932

96,839 1,07,700 1,10,400 ûरĸĕĳ याũा ʩय 11 Domestic Travel Expenses 1,08,200

29,111 34,000 50,000 ĮęदĸĚ याũा ʩय 12 Foreign Travel Expenses 36,300

7,19,526 8,09,080 8,46,278 øायाŊĕय ʩय 13 Office Expenses 7,82,100

1,10,123 1,55,130 2,36,025 भĳĮम और भęन øĸ Įĕए Įøराया, दरŐ और 
øर

14 Rent, Rates and Taxes for Land and 
Buildings

1,56,882

1,13,191 1,41,977 1,02,456 मĲūण और ŮøाĚन 16 Printing and Publication 1,01,100

1,827 2,14,682 1,59,617 æɊ हĸतĲ Įøराया 18 Rent for others 2,22,801

22,155 37,300 33,209 ĮडĮÿĂĕ êपøरण 19 Digital Equipment 32,601

2,812 9,230 6,600 ĝामŤı और çपĳĮतŊयाŃ 21 Materials and Supplies 7,601

1,67,208 2,04,560 1,40,488 éŃधन और ˘ĸहø 24 Fuels and Lubricants 1,78,889

20,653 43,360 34,800 Įęǒापन एęŃ Ůýार 26 Advertising and Publicity 24,601

1,71,637 3,03,930 2,33,260 ĕûĲ ĮनमाŊण ę èĕĸİƃŌøĕ øायŊ 27 Minor civil and electric Works 2,06,851

12,72,544 9,12,300 8,51,930 ʩęĝाĮयø ĝĸęाएŃ 28 Professional Services 10,06,490

4,20,056 6,49,955 6,49,800 मरʃत एęŃ रùरùाę 29 Repair and Maintenance 4,24,631

5,93,437 4,45,400 4,01,300 ĝहायता æनĲदान-ĝामाɊ 31 Grants-in-aid-General 19,16,900

38,342 42,620 48,520 æŃĚदान 32 Contribution 46,470

28,22,496 35,00,100 23,80,000 çĮथŊø ĝहायता 33 Subsidies 1,18,00,000
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ŮĒļÿċ शीĜŊ-ęĭē  ɯĽēĸęĭē Ůĭęिĭċ ĉशĭŊċĸ ęĭĕĭ Įęęēण Statement showing the detailed provision object head-wise

66,27,528 84,59,000 71,20,000 पĳŃÿıúत çİˑयļŃ øĸ ĝĴÿन øĸ Įĕए 
æनĲदान

35 Grants for creation of Capital Assets 1,79,48,800

3,32,100 2,77,700 2,75,200 ĝहायता æनĲदान - ęĸतन 36 Grants -in-Aid -Salaries 2,94,300

85,110 1,00,700 50,700 ĝहायता ĝामŤı और êपˋर 37 Aid Material and Equipment 60,700

9 900 300 बœø और æĮभøरण Ůभार 39 Bank and Agency charges 400

8,83,800 8,64,000 8,56,421 ɯाÿ भĲúतान 45 Interest Payments 42,67,200

31,23,275 9,296 27,75,192 æɊ राÿˢ ʩय 49 Other Revenue expenditure 7,661

... 21,40,640 22,92,779 çरĮƗत ĮनĮध 62 Reserves 26,99,130

1,95,86,324 2,18,42,300 2,17,51,300 ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section 4,46,48,800

čूŃÿी भĭú Capital Section

1,730 870 870 मļĂर ęाहन 51 Motor Vehicles 900

1,72,826 2,29,700 1,30,200 मĚıनरı और êपˋर 52 Machinery and Equipment 1,30,200

1,12,72,300 1,67,58,100 1,13,00,000 ĮनęĸĚ 54 Investment 1,13,00,000

14,67,200 ... ... ऋण और æĮŤम 55 Loans and Advances ...

1,63,603 30,100 30,000 æɊ पĳŃÿıúत ʩय 60 Other Capital expenditure 50,000

1,87,480 4,21,168 4,29,178 ĝĳýना, øŃɗĳĂर दĳरĝŃýार (çéĝıĂı) 
êपøरण

71 Information, Computer, 
Telecommunications (ICT) equipment

4,11,678

5,08,888 4,78,510 5,67,200 भęन और ĝŃरýनाएŃ 72 Buildings and Structures 6,69,000

4,10,402 5,68,300 3,94,900 बĲĮनयादı ढाŃýाúत ĝŃपĮȅ 73 Infrastructural Assets 4,12,800

11,927 25,600 25,000 फĮनŊýर ę Įफƛýर 74 Furniture & Fixtures 14,500

91 652 152 æɊ æýĕ ĝŃपĮȅयाŁ 77 Other Fixed Assets 122

... 500 12,300 भĳĮम 78 Land 10,000

1,41,96,447 1,85,13,500 1,28,89,800 ÿĻģ - čूŃÿी भĭú Total - Capital Section 1,29,99,200

3,37,82,771 4,03,55,800 3,46,41,100 øुĕ Ēļú Grand Total 5,76,48,000
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ŮĒļÿċ शीĜŊ-ęĭē  ɯĽēĸęĭē Ůĭęिĭċ ĉशĭŊċĸ ęĭĕĭ Įęęēण Statement showing the detailed provision object head-wise

ʩĒ øी øđी đŐ ĕĸùĭ đŐ ĝđĭĒļĮÿć 
बēĭđĉúीः øĭ Įęęēण
Ůĭİɑ भĭú

Details of Receipts adjusted in Accounts in reduction 
of expenditure
Receipt Section

-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 ýĳø 00 Default -50,00,000

-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section -50,00,000

-42,51,300 -47,50,000 -47,50,000 øुĕ Ēļú Grand Total -50,00,000

ʩĒ øी øđी đŐ ĕĸùĭ đŐ ĝđĭĒļĮÿć 
बēĭđĉúीः øĭ Įęęēण
čूŃÿी भĭú

Details of Recoveries adjusted in Accounts in 
reduction of expenditure
Capital Section

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ęĝĳĕı øļ ûĂायĸ 70 Deduct Recoveries -10,00,000

-8,02,338 -9,00,000 -9,00,000 ÿĻģ - čूŃÿी भĭú Total - Capital Section -10,00,000

ʩĒ øी øđी đŐ ĕĸùĭ đŐ ĝđĭĒļĮÿć 
बēĭđĉúीः øĭ Įęęēण
ēĭÿˢ भĭú

Details of Recoveries adjusted in Accounts in 
reduction of expenditure
Revenue Section

-3,53,281 ... ... ęĝĳĕı øļ ûĂायĸ 70 Deduct Recoveries ...

-3,53,281 ... ... ÿĻģ - ēĭÿˢ भĭú Total - Revenue Section ...
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सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways 35

Status 
of Posts

Group of 
Posts

Total 
No. of 
Posts

Gaz. / 
Non-
Gaz.

Regular / 
Temp. / 
Adhoc

Gp. A    
Gp. B    
Gp. C    
Gp. D

total total Total Total Total Total Total Total

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

(b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
18 250000 (Fixed) G Regular A 0 0 0 0
17 80000(Fixed) G Regular A 1 1 1 1
15 182200-224100 G Regular A 4 3 4 4

14 144200-218200 G Regular A 15 11 15 15

14 144200-218200 G Temp A 0 0 0 0
14 144200-218200 G Co-Term A 0 0 0 0

13 118500-214100 G Co-Term A 0 0 0 0
13 118500-214100 G Regular A 28 19 28 28

12 78800-209200 G Regular A 93 74 93 93

12 78800-209200 G Co-Term A 2 2 2 2
11 67700-208700 G Regular A 78 61 78 78
11 67700-208700 G Regular A 0 0 0 0

11 67700-208700 G Co-Term A 3 3 3 3
10 56100-177500 G Regular A 40 28 40 40

9 53100-167800 G Regular A 1 1 1 1
A 265 203 265 265

12 78800-209200 G Regular B 0 0 0 0
10 56100-177500 G Regular B 10 31 10 10

9 53100-167800 G Regular B 24 19 24 24

9 NG Regular B 0 0 0 0

2025

1

(a)

Total

Revised Budget
Matrix Pay Leval Total 

No. of 
Posts

No. of 
Emp. in 
position

Estim
ated 
Sanct

Estimated Sanctioned 
Strength

2024-25 2025-26 2025-26
2026 2027 Actuals Budget

2026-27

पǐरͧशçट - XXV
APPENDIX-XXV

Estimated Strength of Establishment and provisions therefor
Strength as on 1st March (Rupees in Crore)

PSW - B 



सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways 36

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 121
10,9 and 8 G RegiLar B 51 0 51 51

8 47600-151100 G Regular B 5 20 5 5
7 44900-142400 G Regular B 142 101 142 142

7 44900-142400 G Regular B 0 0 0 0

B 232 171 232 232

9 53100-167800 NG Regular B 2 1 2 2
8 47600-151100 NG Regular B 30 0 30 30

8 47600-151100 NG Co-Term B 3 3 3 3
7 44900-142400 NG Co-Term B 0 0 0 0
7 44900-142400 NG Regular/ad

hoc
B 85 46 85 85

6 35400-112400 NG Regular B 359 249 359 359

6 35400-112400 NG Regular C 0 0 0 0

5 29200-92300 NG Regular C 245 227 245 245

4 25500-81100 NG Regular C 263 167 263 263

3 21700-69100 NG Regular C 6 1 6 6

2 19900-63200 NG Regular C 211 61 211 211

4 25500-81100 NG Co-Term C 7 6 7 7

1 18000-56900 NG Regular C 442 238 442 442

1 18000-56900 NG Co-Term C 13 8 13 13
1666 1007 1666 1666

Grand 
total

2163 1381 2163 2163

97.31 115.91 99.05 110.34

77.41 94.28 85.85 97.45

0.09 0.19 0.12 0.18

9.68 10.77 11.04 10.82

2.91 3.40 5.00 3.63

187.40 224.55 201.06 222.42

3.    Wages

4.    Domestic Travel Expenses

5.    Foreign Travel Expenses

Total :

 Total : 

1.    Total Salary

2.    Allowances (other than OTA 
and travel expnses

Total 

PSW- B 



37              

मुÉ य शीष[ पǐरयोजना का नाम

Major Head Name of the Project

बजट सहायता बाहरȣ सहायता बजट 

ɮवारा

बजट सहायता बाहरȣ सहायता बजट 

ɮवारा

बजट सहायता बाहरȣ सहायता बजट 

ɮवारा
Budget Support Of which external aid 

through Budget
Budget 
Support

Of which external aid 
through Budget

Budget 
Support

Of which external aid 
through Budget

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

NIL

पǐरͧशç ट- XXVI
APPENDIX - XXVI

बाéय सहायता ĤाÜत पǐरयोजनाओं पर åयय के ͧलए पǐरयोजना-वार Ĥावधान

संÉया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

Project-wise provision for expenditure on externally-aided projects

(₹ हजार मɅ)
(₹ In thousand) 

वाè तͪवक 2024-25 संशोͬधत अनुमान 2025-26 बजट अनुमान 2026-27

Actuals 2024-25 Revised Estimate  2025-26 Budget Estimate  2026-27

PSW - B
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Đ.सं. मांग सं० और उप-शीष[ योजना का संͯ¢Ü त ͪववरण Sl. 
No.

Demand No. and Sub-Head Brief particulars of the scheme       Provision in BE        
 2025-26

1 2 3 1 2 3 4
1 वेतन 1 Secretariat - Ministry of Shipping Salaries 214300

ͬचͩक× सा उपचार Medical Treatment 11700
भƣे Allowances 196700
छुɪटȣ याğा ǐरयायत Leave Travel Concession 4000
Ĥͧश¢ण åयय Training Expenses 4700
घरेलू याğा å यय Domestic Travel Expenses 21000
ͪवदेश याğा å यय Foreign Travel Expenses 12500
काया[लय å यय Office Expenses 135100
भूͧम और भवनɉ के ͧलए 
ͩकराया, दरɅ और कर

Rent, Rates and Taxes for 
Land and  Buildings

24000

Ĥकाशन Printing and publication 3300
ͫडिजटल उपकरण Digital Equipment 11300
ͪव£ापन और Ĥचार Advertising and Publicity 13900
å यवसाǓयक सेवाएं Professional Services 50000
मरàमत और रखरखाव Repair and Maintenance 12300

2 सͬचवालय आͬथ[क सेवाएं सूचना, कंÜयूटर, दरूसंचार 
(आईसीटȣ) उपकरण

2 Secretariat Economic Services Information, Computer, 
Telecommunications (ICT) 
equipment

14200

फनȸचर और ͩफÈèचर Furniture & Fixtures 2600
PSW - B

सͬचवालय- पोत पǐरवहन 
मंğालय

            (₹ हजार मɅ)/ (₹ in thousand)

पǐरͧशç ट- XXVII 
APPENDIX - XXVII

बजट अनुमान 2026-27 मɅ ₹ 25 लाख और उससे Ï यादा के å यय (कɅ ġ Ĥायोिजत और केÛ ġ ¢ेğ योजनाओं को छोडकर) Ĥावधानɉ को ͪवè तार से दशा[नɅ वाला Þ यौरा)
Statement showing broad details of expenditure (Other than Centrally Sponsored and Central Sector Schemes) provisions costing ₹ 25 lakh and 

above in BE  2026-27

संÉया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways
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अनुदान सं. Đ.सं. सहायता ĤाÜ त करन े
वाले संगठन

सहायता का 
è थलू अनावतȸ 

उɮदेæ य

आवतȸ अथवा अनावतȸ बजट अनुमान  2026-27 
Ĥावधान

ǑटÜ पणी / बकाया य.ूसी.

Grant No. Sl. 
No.

Organisations 
receiving assistance

Broad prupose 
of assistance

Whether Recurring / 
Non-Recurring

Provision BE 2026-27 Remarks / Outstanding U.C.

1 2 3 4 5 7 8

शÛू य
NIL

संÉया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ हजार मɅ)/ (₹ in thousand)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXVIII
APPENDIX - XXVIII

गैर सरकारȣ संè थाओ ंको सहायता अनुदानɉ कȧ अदायͬगयɉ के ͧलए बजट अनुमान  2026-27 मɅ कȧ गई å यवè था का Þ यौरा

Details of provisions included in BE  2026-27 for payments of Grants-in-aid to Non-Government Bodies
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काय[ का ͪववरण काय[ कȧ अनमुाǓनत  
लागत

2024-25 के अंत तक 
वाèतͪवक åयय

2025-26 के
दौरान सभंाͪवत 

åयय

कॉलम 3 एव ं4
का योग

बजट अनमुान
2026-27 मɅ 
Ĥावधान

Particular of the work Estimated Cost of 
the work

(Rs. In Cr.)

Actual expenditure 
to the end of 

2024-25

Probable 
expenditure 

during 2025-26

Total of Column 3 
&4

Provision in 
Budget 2026-27

1 2 3 4 5 6

अंडमान ल¢ɮवीप बंदरगाह Ǔनमा[ण काय[ (एएलएचडÞãय)ू
 Andaman Lakshadweep Harbour Works (ALHW)
दͯ¢ण अंडमान के Įी ͪवजयपुरम िèथत समġुȣ गोदȣ मɅ नए Ĝाई डॉक – II 
का ͪवèतार।                  
Extension of New Dry Dock – II at Marine Dockyard in Sri Vijaya 
Puram, South Andaman.  

123.95 119.72 0.68 120.4 1.83

दͯ¢ण अंडमान के Įी ͪवजयपुरम िèथत समġुȣ गोदȣ मɅ नए Ĝाई डॉक - II का 
ͪवèतार - Įी ͪवजयपुरम िèथत समġुȣ गोदȣ मɅ ͪवͧभÛन याǒंğक उपकरणɉ 
का ͫडजाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[, èथापना और चाल ूकरना।                  
 Extension of New Dry Dock – II at Marine Dockyard in Sri Vijaya 
Puram, South Andaman - Design , Fabrication , Supply, erection and 
commission of various Mechanical equipments at  Marine  dockyard 
at Sri Vijaya Puram.

26.09 0.54 2.98 3.52 13.82

अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के कार Ǔनकोबार मɅ िèथत मसु मɅ समġुȣ 
दȣवार/तटȣय सरं¢ण काय[ का Ǔनमा[ण।
Construction of Sea wall/shore protection work at Mus in Car Nicobar 
in Andaman & Nicobar Islands .

47.13 1.18 0.00 1.18 42.13

पǐरͧशçट-XXIX/ APPENDIX-XXIX
 5 करोड़ ǽपये या उससे अͬधक लागत वाले åयिÈतगत कायɟ का ͪववरण

  Details of individual works costing Rs. 5 Crore or above
(हजारɉ मɅ ǽपये)/ (Rs. In thousand)
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अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के èवराज ɮवीप पर समġुȣ बंदरगाह 
टͧम[नल का ͪवकास।     
Development of Sea Port Terminal at Swaraj Dweep in A&N Island.

24.98 16.3 6.42 22.72 26.54

अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के लॉÛग आइलɇड मɅ जेटȣ का 150 मीटर 
x 20 मीटर तक ͪवèतार और 8 नौवहन सहायक उपकरण èथाͪपत ͩकए गए 
हɇ। 
Extension of Jetty by 150m x 20m and 8 Navigational aids at Long 
Island in Andaman & Nicobar Island.

94.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00

अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के ͫडगलȣपुर मɅ िèमथ ɮवीप पर पुराने 
जेटȣ से नए जेटȣ तक सीसी सड़क का Ǔनमा[ण।
Construction of CC road from old Jetty to new jetty in smith Island in 
Diglipur in Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

7.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के ͫडगलȣपुर िèथत रॉस एंड िèमथ 
ɮवीप पर आरसीसी Ýलोɪस के साथ ÝलोǑटगं जेटȣ उपलÞध कराना।        
Providing floating Jetty with RCC floats at Ross  & smith Island , 
Diglipur in Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

15.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

मÚय अंडमान के लॉÛग आइलɇड मɅ याǒğयɉ के ͧलए सुͪ वधाए ंउपलÞध 
कराना                      
Providing Passenger Amenities at Long Island in Middle Andaman

10.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00

अंडमान और Ǔनकोबार ɮवीप समहू के शहȣद ɮवीप (नील ɮवीप) पर समġुȣ 
बंदरगाह टͧम[नल का Ǔनमा[ण।
Construction of Sea Port Terminal at Shaheed Dweep ( Neil Island) in 
Andaman & Nicobar Islands.

37.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00

भारतीय नौवहन महाǓनदेशालय/Directorate General of Shipping
ई-समġु पǐरयोजना
E-Samudra Project

541740 81080 205000 286080 140000
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ĤशासǓनक Þलॉक C का Ǔनमा[ण                             Construction of 
Admin Block C

121,400                    103,000                      18,400                    121,400                   -                          

ͧसमलेुटर                                                              Simulators 100,000                    89,200                        10,800                    100,000                   -                          
खेल मदैान का Ǔनमा[ण, सेमी-परमेनɅट इनडोर/आउटडोर खेल जैसे वॉलȣबॉल, 
बाèकेटबॉल, बैडͧमटंन आǑद - चÛेनई पǐरसर     Creation of playfield, 
Semi-permenant Indoor/Outdoor games like vollyball, Basket Ball, 
Badminton etc -  Chennai campus

64,000                      64,000                        -                          64,000                     -                          

हॉèटल Þलॉक का Ǔनमा[ण - चÛेनई पǐरसर                 Construction of 
Hostel Block -Chennai Campus

193,575                    160,000                      33,575                    193,575                   -                          

श¢ैͨणक Þलॉक तथा परȣ¢ा भवन सǑहत इनोवेशन भवन का Ǔनमा[ण – 
चÛेनई पǐरसर                                             Construction of Academic 
Block and Exam hall including Innovation building - Chennai Campus

189,700                    189,700                      -                          189,700                   -                          

श¢ैͨणक Þलॉक तथा परȣ¢ा भवन सǑहत इनोवेशन भवन का Ǔनमा[ण – 
चÛेनई पǐरसर                                          Construction of Hostel Block 
in Navi Mumbai Campus

209,000                    120,100                      88,900                    209,000                   -                          

शैͯ ¢क और पèुतकालय पǐरसर-नवी मुबंई पǐरसर                Academic & 
Library Complex in Navi Mumbai Campus

110,000                    89,400                        20,600                    110,000                   -                          

Ǔनàन-लाइंग ¢ेğɉ मɅ èतरन, बाढ़ शमन काय[, सड़क Ǔनमा[ण और सड़क 
Ĥकाश åयवèथा-कोलकाता पǐरसर
Levelling, Flood Mitigation works in the low lying areas, roads 
construction and street lighting - Kolkata campus

72,000                      70,800                        1,200                      72,000                     -                          

लड़ͩकयɉ के हॉèटल और अǓतͬथ गहृ तथा श¢ैͨणक भवनɉ का Ǔनमा[ण-
कोͬच पǐरसर
Construction of girls hostel and guest house and Academic Buildings - 
Kochi Campus

116,300                    62,700                        53,600                    116,300                   -                          

èमाट[ बोड[ एव ंसबंɮध उपकरणɉ सǑहत क¢ा क¢ɉ का èवचालन  
Automation of class rooms including Smart Boards and allied items

85,000                      -                               30,000                    30,000                     55,000                   

मǑहलाओ ंके हॉèटल का Ǔनमा[ण-कोलकाता पǐरसर 
Construction of Ladies Hostel - Kolkata Campus

150,000                    -                               -                          -                           150,000                 

भारतीय समġुȣ ͪवæवͪवɮयालय / INDIAN MARITIME UNIVERSITY
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लड़ͩकयɉ के हॉèटल का Ǔनमा[ण-ͪवशाखापƣनम पǐरसर        Construction 
of Girls hostel - Visakapatnam Campus

113,600                    48,600                        40,500                    89,100                     24,500                   

लड़कɉ के हॉèटल का Ǔनमा[ण-ͪवशाखापƣनम पǐरसर   
Construction of Boys Hostel - Vishakapatnam Campus

168,300                    84,200                        -                          84,200                     84,100                   

5 करोड़ ǽपये से कम लागत वालȣ पǐरयोजनाओं/खरȣदारȣ  
Projects / Procurements costing Less than 5 Crs

1,307,525                726,600                      332,425                 1,059,025               248,500                 

3000400 1808300 630000 2438300 562100

एमएमटȣ वाराणसी का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of MMT Varanasi

1866100 1823300 0 1823300 50000

हिãदया मɅ मãटȣमॉडल अंतदȶशीय जल पǐरवहन  टͧम[नल के Ǔनमा[ण के 
ͧलए ईपीसी अनबुंध 
EPC contract for construction of multimodal IWT terminal at Haldia

5031600 4762600 300000 5062600 0

कालघूाट इंटर मोडल टͧम[नल का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of Kalughat Inter Modal Terminal

835900 834100 600 834700 0

साǑहबगंज, झारखंड मɅ अंतदȶशीय जल पǐरवहन टͧम[नल के Ǔनमा[ण के ͧलए 
ईपीसी अनबुंध 
EPC contract for Construction of IWT Terminal at Sahibganj, Jharkhand

2785600 2772300 0 2772300 0

बालाघड़ टͧम[नल का ͪवकास 
Development of Balagrh Terminal

810000 0 810000 810000 0

फरÈका, पिæचम बंगाल मɅ नौवहन लॉक के Ǔनमा[ण के ͧलए ईपीसी अनबुंध 
EPC contract for construction of Navigation Lock at Farakka, West 
Bengal

3745700 3550900 0 3550900 0

फरÈका मɅ मौजूदा नौवहन लॉक का आधǓुनकȧकरण और नवीनीकरण काय[ 
Modernization and renovation work of Existing Navigational Lock at 
Farakka

2444500 266500 1190900 1457400 1010200

भारतीय अंतदȶशीय जलमाग[ Ĥाͬधकरण INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA



सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways 44       

1 2 3 4 5 6

राçĚȣय जलमाग[ -1 (फरÈका-कहलगाँव) के ͧलए Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत रखरखाव 
अनबुंध 
Performance based maintenance contract for N.W.-1 (Farakka- 
Kahalgaon)

1893900 1865500 0 1865500 0

महɅġपुर-बाढ़ राçĚȣय जलमाग[-1 मɅ Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत Ĝेिजंग और बɇडͧलगं 
Performance based Dredging & Bandalling in Mahendrapur- Barh of 
N.W.-1

1829000 1548800 0 1548800 0

ĤराçĚȣय जलमाग[ -1 (सãुतानगंज - महेÛġपुर) के ͧलए Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत 
रखरखाव अनबुंध  
Performance based Dredging & Bandalling in (Sultanganj - 
Mahendrapur) in N.W.-1

1593000 1646700 0 1646700 0

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के कटवा - ǒğबेणी (152 ͩकमी) खंड का Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत 
फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Performance based Fairway Maintenance of Katwa - Tribeni (152 km) 
stretch of National Waterway-I

578200 102400 189500 291900 198700

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के फरÈका - कटवा (199 ͩकमी) खंड का Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत 
फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Performance based Fairway Maintenance of Farakka - Katwa (199 km) 
stretch of National Waterway-I

580200 136500 169000 305500 199100

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के फरÈका-कहलगांव (146 ͩकमी) खंड के बीच Ĥदश[न 
आधाǐरत फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Performance based Fairway Maintenance between Farakka- 
Kahalgaon (146 km) stretch for National Waterway-I

980600 309000 288800 597800 347700

सãुतानगंज - महेÛġपुर – बाढ़ के बीच Ĥदश[न आधाǐरत फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Performance based Fairway Maintenance between Sultanganj - 
Mahendrapur – Barh

1474300 147400 425800 573200 494800

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के बाढ़- दȣघा (74 ͩकमी) खंड मɅ माğा आधाǐरत फेयरवे 
रखरखाव 
Quantity based Fairway Maintenance between Barh -Digha (74 km) 
stretch for National Waterway-I

731400 108200 170500 278700 209200
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राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के  दȣघा – मझौआ (95 ͩकमी) खंड का माğा आधाǐरत 
फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Quantity based Fairway Maintenance of Digha – Majhaua (95 km) 
stretch for National Waterway-I

589300 95000 168400 263400 234800

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-I के  मझौआ – गाजीपुर (115 ͩकमी) के बीच माğा 
आधाǐरत फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Quantity based Fairway Maintenance between Majhaua – Ghazipur 
(115 km) for National Waterway-I

786400 100900 183500 284400 383600

ग़ाज़ीपुर से वाराणसी तक माğा आधाǐरत फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Quantity based Fairway Maintenance between  Ghazipur to Varanasi

1428700 142900 342500 485400 623700

कालघूाट एÈसेस चनैल (12.5 ͩकमी) का माğा आधाǐरत फेयरवे रखरखाव 
Quantity based Fairway Maintenance of Kalughat Access Channel 
(12.5 km)

96300 9600 46300 55900 0

एमएमटȣ हिãदया के एÈसेस चनैल के Ĝेिजंग का ͪवकास 
Development of Dredging of Access Channel of MMT Haldia

800000 252200 100000 352200 300000

फारÈका - कटवा (199 ͩकमी) और कटवा - ǒğवेणी (152 ͩकमी) खंडɉ 
मɅराçĚȣय जलमाग[-1 (गंगा नदȣ) के आæवèत गहराई कȧ खुदाई अनबुंधɉ कȧ 
Ǔनगरानी के ͧलए टȣएसएससी 
TSSC for supervision of Assured Depth Dredging Contracts in Farakka - 
Katwa (199 Km) & Katwa - Tribeni (152 Km) stretches of N.W.-1 (River 
Ganga)

93800 0 30100 30100 36000

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-1 (गंगा नदȣ) पर माğा आधाǐरत खोदाई अनबुंधɉ कȧ 
Ǔनगरानी के ͧलए टȣएसएससी 
TSSC for supervision of Quantity based Dredging Contracts on N.W.-1 
(River Ganga)

218100 0 47800 47800 72000

3 पुशर टग  +  6 डàब बाज[ āलोǑटला   कȧ खरȣद 
Procurement of Pusher Tug-3 nos. + Dumb Barge Flotilla 6 nos

793500 575700 198500 774200 0

6  Ĝेजर का ͫडजाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[ 
Design, Construction, Supply of 6 nos Dredgers

1497400 748700 549000 1297700 199900

Ĝेज़र सहायक इकाइयɉ (वक[  बोट + आवास बोट) कȧ खरȣद - 6 सेट 
Procurement of Dredger Ancillary Units (Work Boats+ 
Accommodation Boats)-6 sets

723600 0 290400 290400 416300
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4  कटर सÈशन Ĝेजर और सहायक नौकाओ ंका ͫडज़ाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[। 
Design, Construction, Supply of 4 nos Cutter Suction Dredgers & 
Ancillaries Boat.

1334800 0 390000 390000 726000

04 हाइǒĦड सवȶ¢ण जलयानɉ कȧ खरȣद 
Procurement of 04 nos. Hybrid Survey Vessel

415100 0 41400 41400 365500

 8 एàफȧǒबयन Ĝेजर कȧ खरȣदारȣ 
Procurement of Amphibian Dredger-8 nos

850500 0 0 0 848800

कम ĜाÝट टग बाज[ कȧ खरȣद 
Procurement of low draft tug barge

656600 0 0 0 525300

 4 èटȣल जेɪटȣ - उ.Ĥ. 
Steel Jetties- 4 Nos-U.P

78200 24700 39300 64000 1800

  (13 )èटȣल जेɪटȣ - - ǒबहार और झारखंड 
Steel Jetty - (13 Nos.) - Bihar & Jharkhand

235700 205400 25100 230500 0

(04 ) काĐंȧट जेɪटȣ -  - पिæचम बंगाल 
Concrete Jetty - (04 Nos.) - West Bengal

176600 168000 3600 171600 1500

 (11)एचडीपीई जेɪटȣ  - पिæचम बंगाल 
HDPE Jetty - (11 Nos.) - West Bengal

68400 45000 0 45000 0

(11) एचडीपीई जेɪटȣ- पिæचम बंगाल 
HDPE Jetty - (09 Nos.) -  Bihar & Jharkhand

54400 47000 900 47900 0

ǒबहार मɅ सामदुाǓयक जेǑटयɉ के ͧलए तटवतȸ सुͪ वधाए ँ(8 èथान) 
Onshore facilities for community Jetties in Bihar (8 locations)

77900 0 0 0 77800

पिæचम बंगाल मɅ सामदुाǓयक जेǑटयɉ के ͧलए तटवतȸ सुͪ वधाए ँ(8 èथान) 
Onshore facilities for community Jetties in West Bengal (8 locations)

66000 0 56000 56000 0

ǒबहार और पिæचम बंगाल राÏय मɅ राçĚȣय जलमाग[ -1 पर छह (06 èथानɉ) 
पर ÝलोǑटगं हुए जेɪटȣ Ĥदान करना 
Providing floating jetties at six (06 locations) on N.W.-1 in state of 
Bihar and West Bengal

90100 0 77200 77200 6000

èटȣल जेɪटȣ (7 )-पिæचम बंगाल 
Steel Jetties (7 nos.)-West Bengal

119900 0 83400 83400 35500
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ǒबहार राÏय मɅ राçĚȣय जलमाग[.-1 पर दस (10) èथानɉ पर ÝलोǑटगं जेɪटȣ 
Ĥदान करन ेके ͧलए ÝलोǑटगं  वॉकवे के साथ èटȣल पɉटून 
Steel Pontoons along with floating walkways for providing floating 
jetties at ten (10 locations) on N.W.-1 in state of Bihar

120900 0 69000 69000 50500

काĐंȧट जेɪटȣ 10 - पिæचम बंगाल 
Concrete jetties 10 nos-West Bengal

450000 0 33700 33700 215000

4 èथानɉ पर रो-पÈैस टͧम[नल 
Ro-pax terminal at 4 locations

101000 0 81900 81900 17100

िÈवक पɉटून ओपǓनगं मकेैǓनÏम (Èयपूीओएम) िजसमɅ उƣर Ĥदेश मɅ èव-
Ĥेǐरत पɉटून शाͧमल हɇ (अनÍुछेद-क) 
Quick Pontoon Opening Mechanism (QPOM) comprising of self-
propelled pontoons in Uttar  Pradesh (Sch-A)

396100 0 154800 154800 217800

िÈवक पɉटून ओपǓनगं मेकैǓनóम (Èयपूीओएम) िजसमɅ ǒबहार मɅ èव-
चाͧलत पɉटून शाͧमल हɇ 
(Sch-B) Quick Pontoon Opening Mechanism (QPOM) comprising of 
self-propelled pontoons in Bihar (Sch-B)

460000 0 38500 38500 234000

जल èतर और Ǔनकासी Ǔनगरानी Ĥणालȣ
 Water Level & Discharge Monitoring System

76400 0 45100 45100 4800

सèंथागत सशिÈतकरण Ǔननी
Institutional Strengthing NINI

148600 0 39100 39100 41800

वाराणसी मɅ जहाज़ मरàमत सुͪ वधा 
Ship repair facility at Varanasi

2997200 0 150000 150000 1000000

पटना मɅ जहाज मरàमत सुͪ वधा 
Ship repair facility at Patna

2867400 0 144000 144000 1000000

टȣएसएससी-Ⅱ 
TSSC-II

291800 285400 0 285400 0

टȣएसएससी-III 
TSSC-III

639300 417200 65200 482400 0

पीएमसी 
PMC

129200 106700 25800 132500 24000
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Ǒहतधारकɉ कȧ भागीदारȣ, आजीͪवका समथ[न, सचंार आǑद के ͧलए एजɅसी। 
Agency for stakeholders' engagement, livelihood support, 
communication, etc.

70300 50100 15100 65200 0

सीएएमसी ओ एंड एम/ सीएएमसी के ͧलए आरआइएस - चरण I 
CAMC O&M / CAMC for RIS -Phase I

165600 152700 12900 165600 0

 सीएएमसी ओ एंड एम / आरआईएस के ͧलए सीएएमसी - चरण II 
 CAMC O&M / CAMC for RIS -Phase II

119400 54500 38700 93200 0

èवǾपनगर मɅ एकल लेन का पुल (राçĚȣय जलमाग[-44, इचमǓत नदȣ, 
पिæचम बंगाल) 
Single lane bridge at Swaroopnagar (N.W.-44, Ichmati River, West 
Bengal)

188600 18900 169700 188600 0

गोवा राÏय मɅ 10  कंĐȧट जेǑटयɉ के ͫडजाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[, èथापना, 
परȣ¢ण और शǽुआत। 
Design, Construction, Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 
10 nos Concrete Jetties in State of Goa.   

153400 15400 130330 145730 7670

कना[टक राÏय मɅ काǒबनी नदȣ (राçĚȣय जलमाग[-51) और शरावती नदȣ 
(राçĚȣय जलमाग[-90) मɅ 03 कंĐȧट ÝलोǑटगं जेɪटȣ। 
03 nos Concrete floating jetties in Kabini river (N.W.-51) and 
Sharavati River (N.W.-90) in the State of Karnataka.

142308 0 40462 40462 101846

गुजरात राÏय मɅ तपी नदȣ (राçĚȣय जलमाग[-100) मɅ 02  कंĐȧट ÝलोǑटगं 
जेɪटȣ। 
02 nos Concrete floating jetties in Tapi River (N.W.-100) in the State 
of Gujarat.

146804 0 43333 43333 103471

ओͫडशा राÏय मɅ बैतरनी (राçĚȣय जलमाग[.-14) और महानदȣ (राçĚȣय 
जलमाग[-64) के ͧलए 03  कंĐȧट ÝलोǑटगं जेɪटȣ 
03 nos Concrete floating jetties for Baitarni (N.W.-14) & Mahanadi 
(N.W.-64) in the State of Odisha

154440 0 45270 45270 109170
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झेलम नदȣ, जàम ूऔर कæमीर मɅ 07  कंĐȧट पɉटून के ͫडजाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, 
आपǓूत[, èथापना, परȣ¢ण और शǽुआत। 
Design, Construction, Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 
07 nos concrete pontoons in Jhelum River, J&K.

230914 0 221002 221002 9912

आĢं Ĥदेश मɅ राçĚȣय जलमाग[-4 मɅ मिुÈतयाला मɅ सीमा  और सहायक 
अवसरंचना का ईपीसी मोड पर Ǔनमा[ण। 
Construction of boundary wall & allied infrastructure at Muktyala in 
N.W.-4 on EPC Mode in Andhra Pradesh.

132800 0 119520 119520 13280

जàम ूऔर कæमीर मɅ रावी और चेनाब नǑदयɉ मɅ 03 सÉंया कंĐȧट पॉनटून 
का ͫडज़ाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[, èथापना, परȣ¢ण और शǽुआत
Design, Construction, Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of 
03 nos concrete pontoons in Ravi and Chenab rivers, J&K

83438 0 79898 79898 3540

गुजरात मɅ नदȣ नम[दा (राçĚȣय जलमाग[-73) मɅ 2 सÉंया कंĐȧट जेɪटȣ का 
ͫडजाइन, Ǔनमा[ण, आपǓूत[, èथापना, परȣ¢ण और शǾुआत। 
Design, construction, supply installation, testing and commissioning 
of 2 nos concrete Jetties in River Narmada (N.W.-73), Gujarat.               

71720 0 69620 69620 2100

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-4 (कृçणा नदȣ, तेलगंाना) के ͧलए 03 ÝलोǑटगं èटȣल जेटȣ 
03 nos floating steel jetties for N.W.-4 (Krishna River, Telangana)

80820 0 80820 80820 0

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-4 के ͧलए डीपीआर का अɮयतन (िजसमɅ राÏय आĢं Ĥदेश, 
तͧमलनाडु, पुडुचेरȣ, तेलगंाना, छƣीसगढ़, कना[टक और महाराçĚ शाͧमल हɇ) 
Updation of DPR for N.W.-4 (covers states A.P., TN, Puducherry, 
Telangana, Chattisgarh, Karnataka & Maharashtra)

52200 0 52200 52200 0
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आĢं Ĥदेश के राçĚȣय जलमाग[-4 मɅ हरȣशचġंपुरम मɅ सीमा और सबंɮध 
अवसरंचना का ईपीसी मोड पर Ǔनमा[ण। 
Construction of boundary wall & allied infrastructure at 
Harischandrapuram in N.W.-4 on EPC Mode, Andhra Pradesh. 

53800 0 5380 5380 48420

केरल मɅ राçĚȣय जलमाग[-3 (ǒğकुÛनापुझा) मɅ नए नौवहन तटबंधन गेट का 
सशंोधन / पुनǓन[मा[ण। 
Modification / Reconstruction of new Navigational Lock gate at 
Thrikunnapuzha in N.W.-3 (Kerala).

371500 0 50000 50000 321500

राçĚȣय जलमागɟ पर यातायात का मानͬचğण 
Mapping of Traffic on National Waterways

81700 36700 45000 81700 0

उƣर-पिæचम-1 (राçĚȣय जलमाग[.-1) मɅ नदȣ सचूना सेवा (आरआइएस) 
चरण-I (फरÈका-हािãदया) का सचंालन और रखरखाव (ओ एड ंएम) और 
सीएएमसी 
O&M and CAMC of River Information Services (RIS) Phase-I (Farakka-
Haldia) in N.W.-1

124077 0 20680 20680 41359

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-1 मɅ चरण-III (पटना से वाराणसी) के तहत आरआइएस 
èटेशन का सचंालन और सपंूण[ वाͪष[क रखरखाव अनबुंध 
(CAMC) O&M and Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract 
(CAMC) of RIS Station under Phase-III (Patna to Varanasi) in N.W.-1

86093 0 14349 14349 28698

ͧसèटम इंटȣĒेटर का चयन सɅटर डेटाबेस ऑफ इनलɇड वेसãस के ͧलए 
ͧसगंल ͪवडंो ͧसèटम के ͫडजाइन, ͪवकास, काया[Ûवयन, होिèटंग और 
रखरखाव के ͧलए (5 वषȸय पǐरयोजना) 
Selection of system integrator for design, development, 
implementation hosting and maintenance of single window system 
for Central database of Inland vessels (5 yr project)

148200 47200 41500 88700 59500

सीएसएल ɮवारा हाइǒĦड इलेिÈĚक कैटामरैन का ͫडज़ाइन और Ǔनमा[ण 
Design & construction of Hybrid Electric Catamaran by CSL

1286400 719500 506300 1225800 60600
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डीसीआइ ɮवारा राçĚȣय जलमाग[-2 के रो-रो माग[ पर गहरȣकरण (बांÊलादेश 
सीमा- जोगीघोपा) 
Dredging on Ro-Ro route of N.W.-2 by DCI (B'Border-Jogighopa)

771799 94200 247550 341750 229800

राçĚȣय जलमाग[-2 (जोगीघोपा-पांडु) के शेष रो-रो मागɟ पर Ĝेिजंग
Dredging on remaining Ro-Ro routes of N.W.-2 (Jogighopa- Pandu)

660816 83600 228298 311898 198180

तीसरे प¢ (थड[ पाटȹ)  कȧ एजɅसी एनटȣपीडÞãयसूी  ɮवारा èवतğं सवȶ¢ण 
Indepent Survey by third party agency NTPWC+

78900 0 41225 41225 26400

जोगीघोपा टͧम[नल - एनएचआईडीसीएल राçĚȣय जलमाग[-2) 
Jogighopa Terminal - NHIDCL(N.W.-2)

820400 786900 32300 819200 0

ͧशप ǐरपेयर सुͪ वधा से पांडु पोट[ तक ͧल ंͩ कंग रोड का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of linking road from Ship repair faciltiy to Pandu Port

550000 0 300000 300000 250000

बोगीबील और गुजान राçĚȣय जलमाग[-2 (सीसीएसपीएल) मɅ ÝलोǑटगं जैटȣ 
का Ǔनमा[ण - पǐरयोजना लागत ǽ. 8.25 करोड़ 
Costruction of Floating  Jetties at Bogibeel & Guijan N.W.-2 (CCSPL)- 
Project cost Rs. 8.25 Crores

97500 79000 18500 97500 0

बोगीबील मɅ पय[टन और कागȾ टͧम[नल का Ǔनमा[ण
(IPRCL) Construction of Tourist cum Cargo Terminal at Bogibeel 
(IPRCL)

560000 560000 0 560000 0

आईपीआरसीएल ɮवारा अǓतǐरÈत काय[ का Ǔनमा[ण (पǐरयोजना लागत 
₹45.94 करोड़) 
Construction of additional work by IPRCL (Project cost Rs. 45.94 
crores)

459400 422700 16600 439300 0

ͫडĦूगढ़ मɅ ͪवरासत भवन का नवीनीकरण 
Renovation of heritage building at Dibrugarh

60000 0 59300 59300 0

जोगीघपा टͧम[नल पर सीमा  का Ǔनमा[ण (पǐरयोजना कȧ लागत ǽ. 10.45 
करोड़) 
Construction of Boundry Wall at Jogighpa Terminal (Project cost Rs. 
10.45 crores)

128400 38200 97400 135600 0

पांडु टͧम[नल से राçĚȣय राजमाग[-27 तक पहंुच सड़क का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of approach road from Pandu Terminal to NH-27

1800000 1800000 0 1800000 0
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पांडु, गुवाहाटȣ मɅ नदȣ के Ĥवाह के समानांतर अनेक सरंचना के साथ जहाज 
मरàमत सुͪ वधा का Ǔनमा[ण (चरण-I) 
Construction of ship repair facility with piled structure parallel to river 
flow (Phase-I) at Pandu, Guwahati

2390000 1813300 435500 2248800 141200

Ǔनमाती और ǒबèवनाथ घाट मɅ èथायी पय[टन टͧम[नल का Ǔनमा[ण 
(अनमुाǓनत लागत ₹ 158.00 करोड़) 
Construction of Permanent Tourist terminal at Neamati & Biswanath 
Ghat (Tentative cost Rs. 158.00 Crores)

1580000 0 0 0 1580000

पूवȾƣर के काया[Ûवयन के ͧलए पीएमसी सेवाओं कȧ भतȸ 
Hiring of PMC services for implementation of NER

73400 0 27200 27200 20000

फɇ सी बाजार कȧ जमीन का ͪवकास 
Development of Fancy bazar land

500000 0 0 0 500000

धबुरȣ - नीमाटȣ खंड मɅ 2.5 मीटर और नीमाटȣ - ͫडĦूगढ़ खंड मɅ 2 मीटर 
गहराई और ͫडĦूगढ़ - साǑदया खंड मɅ 1.5 मीटर गहराई वाले नौवहन चनैल 
का ͪवकास। 
(N.W.-2) Development of navigation channel of 2.5 depth in Dhubri - 
Neamati and  2m depth in Neamati - Dibrugarh stretch and 1.5m 
depth in Dibrugarh - Sadiya stretch. (N.W.-2)

86300 70600 156900 89900

टͧम[नल का सचंालन और रखरखाव 
O&M of Terminals

93000 76000 169000 123000

नौवहन सहायता का सचंालन और रखरखाव 
O&M of Navigational Aids

90200 99800 190000 140910

जलयानɉ कȧ दल-बंदȣ 
Manning of Vessels

65200 64900 130100 123375

जहाजɉ का सचंालन और रखरखाव 
Operation & Maintenance of Vessels

169100 193300 362400 178500

एमएसडीसी गुवाहाटȣ का सचंालन और रखरखाव िजसमɅ सोशल मीͫडया 
और अǓतǐरÈत मानव ससंाधन शाͧमल हɇ 
Operational & Maintenance of MSDC Guwahati including social media 
and addl. Manpower.

0 71500 71500 71000

अंतदȶशीय जल पǐरवहन Ĥचार 
IWT Promotion

0 80000 80000 80000
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बोगीबील मɅ सीमा का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of boundary wall at Bogibeel

70300 0 0 0 70300

ͧसलघाट मɅ सीमा  का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of boundary wall at Silghat

81000 0 0 0 81000

जोͬगघोपा मɅ कèटम और इͧमĒेशन अͬधकाǐरयɉ के ͧलए आवासीय भवन 
का Ǔनमा[ण 
Construction of Residential Building of Customs & Immigration 
Officials at Jogighopa

100000 0 0 0 100000

डीसीआई के Ĝेज़स[ और भारतीय अंतदȶशीय जलमाग[ Ĥाͬधकरण  के Ĝेज़स[ 
ɮवारा डीसीआई के पीएमसी के माÚयम से Ĝेिज़ंग 
Dredging by DCI dredgers and by IWAI dredgers through PMC of DCI

437700 39500 94700 134200 124200

कोलकाता मɅ आईएम जेɪटȣ का ͪवकास 
Development of IM jetty at Kolkata

169200 169200 0 169200 0

ǒğबेणी (बांदेल) मɅ अंतदȶशीय जल पǐरवहन बीटȣपीएस जेǑटयɉ कȧ सुͪ वधाए ं
Ĥदान करके लोͫडगं ¢मता मɅ वɮृͬध 
Enhancement of loading capacity by providing IWT BTPS jetties at 
Tribeni (Bandel)

77800 12800 61500 74300 0



     54                  

उपĐम पǐरयोजना कारण

लागत वष[ लागत वष[
Cost Year Cost Year

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

शÛू य
NIL

Statement showing revised cost estimates of projects of Public Sector Undertakings and Departmental Undertakings

पǐरͧशç ट- XXX

APPENDIX - XXX

सरकारȣ उपĐम और ͪवभागीय उपĐमɉ के पǐरयोजनाओं के सशंोͬधत लागत अनमुान Ǒदखाने वाला ͪववरण

संÉया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

PSW - B

(क) साव[जǓनक ¢ेğ उपĐम

(A) PUBLIC SECTOR UNDERTAKINGS

(₹ करोड़ मɅ) (₹ in crores)

è वीकृत सशंोͬधत
Undertakings Projects Sanctioned Revised Reasons
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उपĐम पǐरयोजना कारण

लागत वष[ लागत वष[
Cost Year Cost Year

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

शÛू य
NIL

Statement showing revised cost estimates of projects of Public Sector Undertakings and Departmental Undertakings

पǐरͧशç ट- XXX

APPENDIX - XXX

सरकारȣ उपĐम और ͪवभागीय उपĐमɉ के पǐरयोजनाओं के सशंोͬधत लागत अनमुान Ǒदखाने वाला ͪववरण

संÉया 77 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

PSW - B

(ख) ͪवभागीय उपĐमɉ

(B) DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS

(₹ करोड़ मɅ) (₹ in crores)
è वीकृत सशंोͬधत

Undertakings Projects Sanctioned Revised Reasons
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Đ. स.ं हè तांतǐरत उपहार मɅ दȣ जाने 
वालȣ Ĥè ताͪवत सपंͪƣ का 

Þ यौरा

अंͩ कत मãू य ͩकसको हè ताǐंरत उपहारÈ त दȣ जानी 
है

हè तांतǐरत अथवा उपहार मɅ देनेका 
उɮदेæ य

ǑटÜ पणी

Sl. No. Details of property proposed 
to be transferred or gifted

Book Value To whom proposed to be 
transferred or gifted

Purpose of transfer or gift Remarks

1 2 3 4 5 6

शÛू य
NIL

संÉया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ करोड़ मɅ) (₹ in crores)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXI

APPENDIX - XXXI

सरकारȣ सà पͪƣ जो ₹ पांच लाख से अͬधक कȧ कȧमत का गैर-सरकारȣ Ǔनकायɉ को वष[ 2026-27 हè तांतरण / उपहार सà बÛ धी Þ यौरा
Particulars of Government property of value exceeding ₹ Five lakhs proposed to be transferred/gifted to Non-Government Bodies in 2026-27
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वाè तͪवक बजट 
अनुमान

संशोͬधत 
अनुमान

बजट 
अनुमान

संगठन का नाम अंशदान का उɮदेæ य 
और देय

Name of the Organisation Nature and purpose of 
Contribution

Actuals 
2024-25

Budget 
Estimates  
2025-26

Revised 
Estimates  
 2025-26

Budget 
Estimates  
2026-27

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6
अंतरा[ç Ěȣय संघ दȣपè ंतभ 
Ĥाͬधकरण,पǐेरस

वाͪष[क सदè यता - 
भारत अंतरा[ç Ěȣय 
संगठन का è थायी 
''ए'' सदè य है

International Association of 
Lighthouses Authorities, Paris

Annual Membership - India 
is Permanent "A" member of 
the International Organisation 0.18 0.20 0.30 0.35

परमानɅट इंटरनेशनल 
ऑफ नेͪवगेशनल काĒेंस 
(पीआईएएनसी)

वाͪष[क सदè यता Permanent International 
Association of Navigational 
Congress (PIANC)

Annual Membership 

0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03

अंतरा[çĚȣय मǐैरटाइम संगठनवाͪष[क अंशदान International Maritime 
Organization

Annual Contribution
3.64 3.80 4.25 4.00

प× तन और बंदरगाहɉ 
इंटरनेशनल एसोͧसएशन

वाͪष[क सदè यता International Association of Ports 
and Harbours

Annual Membership 
0.00 0.02 0.03 0.02

बंदरगाह राÏय Ǔनयंğण 
(पीएससी) पर भारतीय 
महासागर समझौता 
£ापन (आईओएमओय)ू

वाͪष[क सदè यता Indian  Ocean Memorandum of 
Understanding on Port State 
Control (IOMOU)

Annual Membership 

0.00 0.21 0.25 0.25

कुल: Total : 3.84 4.26 4.85 4.65

सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ करोड़ मɅ) (₹ in crores)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXII

APPENDIX - XXXII

अंतरा[ç Ěȣय सèं थानɉ को अंशदान देने के ͧलए बजट अनुमानɉ 2026-27 के ͧलए Ĥावधान का ͪववरण

Statement showing contributions to International Bodies provided for in the Budget Estimates for  2026-27
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Đ.सं. संèथा का नाम है िजनके ͧलए 
गारंटȣ दȣ गई है

ĤकृǓत और गारंटȣ अगर कोई 
(नए आइटम के मामल ेमɅ नंबर 
और मंजूरȣ कȧ तारȣख के साथ)

शाͧमल Þयाज कȧ दर, यǑद 
कोई हो (ĤǓतवष[ ĤǓतशत)

जो सरकार के ͧलए 
समझौता ͩकया है 
गारंटȣ कȧ अͬधकतम 
राͧश

31.03.2025 को 
रकम गारंटȣ और 

बकाया

È या ͩकसी भी 
ĤǓतभूǓतयɉ गारंटȣ के 
ͨखलाफ एक सेट-
ऑफ के Ǿप मɅ 

सरकार का वादा कर 
रहे हɇ

भुगतान, यǑद कोई, 
गारंटȣ के अनुसरण 
मɅ सरकार ɮवारा गई

ǑटÜ पणी

Sl. No. Name of the Institution 
for whom guarantee has 

been given

Nature and extent if 
guarantee (with No. 

and date of the sanction 
in the case of new 

items)

Rate of interest 
involved, if any 

(percent per annum)

Maximum 
amount of 

guarantee for 
which 

Governemnt 
have entered 

into agreement

Sums 
guaranteed 

and 
outstanding 

as on 
31.03.2025

Whether any 
securities are 

pledged to 
Government as 

a set-off 
against the 

guarntee

Payments, if 
any, made by 

Government in 
pursuance of 
the guarantee

Remarks

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

शÛू य
NIL

संÉया 78- पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मंğालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ हजार मɅ)
(₹ in thousands)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXIII

APPENDIX - XXXIII
31 माच[ 2025 तक केÛ ġȣय सरकार ɮवारा दȣ गई गारंǑटयɉ और बकाया गारंǑटयɉ का ͪववरण

Statement showing Guarantees given by the Central Government and outstanding as on 31st March 2025
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संè था/संगठन/å यिÈत का नाम अनुदान देने वाले मंğालय 
/ ͪवभाग

आवतȸ अनावतȸ अनुदान का उɮदेæ य ǑटÜ पणी / बकाया यू.सी.

Name of the Institution/ 
Organisation/Individual

Ministry/Department 
giving the grant

Recurring Non-Recurring Purpose of the grant Remarks / Outstanding U.C.

1 2 3 4 5 6

शूÛ य
NIL

सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ हजार मɅ)
(₹ in thousands)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXIV

APPENDIX - XXXIV
वष[  मɅ गैर-सरकारȣ संè थाओं / संगठनɉ / å यिÈतयɉ कȧ è वीकृत ₹ 5 लाख (आवतȸ) अथवा ₹10 लाख (अनावतȸ) से अͬधक कȧ सहायता अनुदानɉ का ͪववरण

Statement showing Grants-in-aid exceeding ₹ 5 lakh (Recurring) or ₹ 10 lakhs (Non-Recurring) sanctioned to private 
Institutions/Organisations/Individuals during the year 
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Đ. स.ं सèं थान/सगंठन/å यिÈत का 
नाम

भारत कȧ संͬ चत Ǔनͬध से 
2024-25 के दौरान 
ǐरलȣज कȧ वाèतͪवक

बजट अनमुान 
2025-26 के 

अनसुार भारत कȧ 
संͬ चत Ǔनͬध से 

अनदुान

बजट अनमुान 
2024-25 के 

अनसुार भारत कȧ 
संͬ चत Ǔनͬध के 

अनसुार से अनदुान

ǑटÜ पणी / 
बकाया य.ूसी.

साव[जǓनक Ǔनजी घरेलू बाéय / ͪवदेशी
Public Private Domestic External / Foreign

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 Indian Maritime University
M/o PSW

995400 1006200 995400

2 Tariff Authority of India M/o PSW 95000 110000 95000

3 Shipping Corporation of 
India M/o PSW 347100 0 150000

4 Inland Waterways Authority 
of India M/o PSW 10870000 11901100 9924600

Statement showing the source of funds for grantee bodies receiving grants of over ₹ 10 lakh per year from Consolidated Fund of India

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXV

APPENDIX - XXXV
भारत कȧ संͬ चत Ǔनͬध से Ĥ× येक वष[ ₹ 10 लाख से Ï यादा अनदुान ĤाÜ त करने वालȣ अनदुान इकाइयɉ के धन İोत का ͪववरण

सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

Grants received from Other Sources 
2024-25

Remarks / 
Outstanding 

U.C.

PSW - B

(₹ हजार मɅ)
(₹ in thousands)

अनंदुान देने वाला 
मğंालय/ͪवभाग

अÛय İोतɉ से ĤाÜत अनदुान 2024-25

Sl. No. Name of the 
Institution/Organisation/Indi

vidual

Ministry/Department 
giving the grant

Actuals of releases 
during 2024-25 from the 

Consolidated Fund of 
India

Grants from the 
Consolidated 

Fund of India as 
per BE 2025-26

Grants from the 
Consolidated 

Fund of India as 
per BE 2024-25
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Đ.सं. अनुदान सं. और मुÉ य शीष[ /उप-शीष[ बजट अनुमान 2026-27 मɅ Ĥावधान ǑटÜ पणी

Sl. 
No.

Demand No. and Major Head/Sub-Head Provision in Budget Estimates 
2026-27

Remarks

1 2 3 4

Demand No. 78

2852.06.102.38 -  पोत िनमाŊण िवȅीय सहायता योजना 
(एसबीएफएएस) और रा̽ टŌ ीय – पोत िनमाŊण िमशन
Ship Building Financial Assistance Scheme (SBFAS) and 
National  Shipbuilding Mission

5150000

2852.06.102.39 -  भारत मŐ पोत िनमाŊण के िलए Ɨमता एवं योƶता 
िवकास और ऋण जोİखम सुरƗा योजना – पोत िनमाŊण िवकास योजना 
(एसबीडीएस)

Scheme for Capacity & Capability  development and 
credit risk coverage  for shipbuilding in India - 
Shipbuilding Development Scheme (SbDS)

2500000

3052.80.190.01 -सामुिūक िवकास िनिध
Maritime Development Fund

10000000

3052.80.001.02 - रा Ō̓ ीय पोत पįरवहन बोडŊ 
National Shipping Board

1009

सÉंया 78 - पƣन,पोत पǐरवहन और जलमाग[ मğंालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways

(₹ हजार मɅ)
(₹ in thousands)

PSW - B

पǐरͧशç ट- XXXVI

APPENDIX - XXXVI

'नई सेवा / सेवा कȧ नई ͧलखतɉ'' का ͪववरण िजसके ͧलए बजट अनुमान 2026-27 मɅ å यवè था कȧ गई है
Particulars of "New Service / New Instrument of Service" for which provision is made in the Budget Estimates 2026-27
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जोड़ (रा. + पंू.) Total(Rev + Cap) संचयी जोड़ Cumulative Total ितमाही Quarter जोड़ (रा. + पंू.) Total (Rev + Cap) संचयी जोड़ Cumulative Total

अŮैल April 3243200 3243200 Ůथम 1st 10675200 10675200
मई May 3106300 6349500
जून June 4325700 10675200
जुलाई July 4447200 15122400 िȪतीय 2nd 13657500 24332700
अगˑ August 4497100 19619500
िसतɾर September 4713200 24332700
अƃूबर October 4584400 28917100 तृतीय 3rd 13658200 37990900
नवɾर November 4529000 33446100
िदसɾर December 4544800 37990900
जनवरी January 4571500 42562400 चतुथŊ 4th 17157100 55148000
फरवरी February 4628400 47190800
माचŊ March 7957200 55148000
जोड़ Total 55148000 55148000

माह   Month

माँग संƥा 78-पȅन, पोत पįरवहन एवं जलमागŊ मंũालय

Demand No. 78-Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways

    अनुदानो ंकी ɯौरेवार मांगŐ, 2026-2027 Detailed Demands For Grants

अनुबंध  Annexure

कŐ ū सरकार मŐ आशोिधत नकदी Ůबंधन Ůणाली के अनुसार मािसक ʩय
MONTHLY EXPENDITURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MODIFIED CASH MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

िवȅीय वषŊ 2026-2027 ( बजट अनुमान )

Finanacial Year 2026-2027 ( Budget Estimate ) (₹  हज़ार मŐ  )  (₹ in thousands)



 

पȅन, पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũालय 

की 

उȋादन पįरणाम िनगरानी ŝपरेखा 
 

(कŐ ūीय Ɨेũ और कŐ ū Ůायोिजत ₹500 करोड़ से कम लागत वाली योजना हेतू) 
 
 

OUTPUT OUTCOME MONITORING 

FRAMEWORK 

 
(For Central Sector and Centrally Sponsored Schemes costing less than ₹500 crore) 

 

OF 

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS 

2026-27 
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APPENDIX-XLIV 
Framework of CS schemes for the OOMF FY 2026-27 in respect of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 

 Demand No. : 78 
 
1. Shipbuilding Development Scheme (SbDS) for capacity & capability development and credit-risk coverage (CS) 

 
Financial 

Outlay (Rs 
in Cr) 

OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 Output Indicators 
Targets 2026-

27 
Outcome Indicators 

Targets 
2026-27 

250 

 

1. Creation of capital assets’ 
under greenfield and 
brownfield capacity 
expansion 

1.1  Greenfield Assets created in 
current FY (Nos.) 

Target not 
amenable 

1. Increased installed 
shipbuilding capacity  

1.1 Increase in 
installed 
shipbuilding 
capacity in India 
in current FY 
(GT) 

Target not 
amenable 

1.2 Brownfield projects 
supported in current FY  
(Nos.) 

Target not 
amenable 

  

2. Capability Development 
in Shipp Building 

2.1 Set up India Ship 
Technology Centre (ISTC) in the 
Current year (Yes/No)  

Target not 
amenable 

1.2 Percentage 
growth in 
installed 
shipbuilding 
capacity 

Target not 
amenable 

2.2 Number of Regional capability 
centres set up (Nos) 

Target not 
amenable  



संƥा 78 - पȅन,पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways                                                                           64 
 

 

Financial 
Outlay (Rs 

in Cr) 
OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 Output Indicators 
Targets 2026-

27 
Outcome Indicators 

Targets 
2026-27 

1. Shipbuilding risk 
coverage 

3.1 Value of shipbuilding insurance 
covers (Pre-Shipment, Post-
Shipment and Vendor Default 
Insurance) funded for shipyards 

Target not 
amenable 

compared to the 
base year (%) 

 

*SBDS Scheme is a new scheme which was approved by the Cabinet on 24.9.2025 and will operate from FY 2026-27. The Scheme is in its early stage and project 

identification is at an initial stage, the indicators for the first year focus on foundational activities such as institutional set-up, capability development, and initiation 
of risk coverage mechanisms. Quantified capacity-related outcomes would be firmed up once the scheme attains operational momentum. 
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2. CENTRAL SECTOR SCHEME: JALVAHAK SCHEME 
 

  

Financial 
Outlay (Rs in 

Cr) 
OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 Output Indicator (s) 
Targets 2026-

27 
Outcome Indicator (s) 

Targets 2026-
27 

30 

1. Incentivizing modal 
shift of cargo to Inland 
Water Transport (IWT) 

1.1 Modal-shift 
cargo movement 
supported in 
NW-1, NW-2 & 
NW-16 in 
current FY - 0 
(in Tonnes) 

3,12,000  
1. Reduction in 
transport cost  

1.1 Average cost of 
cargo transport per 
Tonne-km via IWT 
(₹/Tonne-km)  

 

 2. ICSL1 scheduled 
services 

2.1 Scheduled 
voyages 
operated in 
current FY- (20 
nos.) 

16,800 Tonne 
cargo will be 
moved  

4. Increased 
adoption of 
IWT 

2.1 Additional cargo 
movement through 
IWT (Tonne-km) 

2,21,94,900  

  

 
1Inland and Coastal Shipping Limited 
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3. CENTRAL SECTOR SCHEME: DEVELOPMENT OF IWT IN NER STATES (INCLUDING SIKKIM) 
 

  
Financial 

Outlay (Rs in 
Cr) 

OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 Output Indicator (s) 
Targets 
2026-27 

Outcome Indicator (s) Targets 2026-27 

265 

  
1. DPR preparation &  feasibil
ity studies 

  
1.1DPRs & feasibility 
studies completed in 
current FY-4* (Nos.
) 

* 04 nos studies/DPR 
shall be completed by 
March’26 

  
8 

Based on the DPR, inf
rastructure developme
nt will be undertaken t
o enhance regional con
nectivity and facilitate 
efficient cargo movem
ent 

DPR studies in 
 progress 

  
 Execution of the pro
jects        under CSS 
based on the DPR st
udy. 

2. Enhanced IWT infrastructur
e in NER  

2.1 Vessels procur
ed in current FY  (
02* -Nos.)  

10  

1. Improved passenger 
& cargo movement 

1.1 Passenger in
crease compare
d to previous ye
ar (%)   

Shall be assessed aft
er Operationalization 
of terminal and vesse
ls. 

2.2 Terminals deve
loped in current F
Y  (-2*- Nos.) 
*2 nos terminals sh
all be completed b
y March’26 

2 

1.2 Cargo increa
se compared to 
previous year (
%) 

Shall be assessed aft
er Operationalization 
of terminal and vesse
ls. 

 
  



संƥा 78 - पȅन,पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũालय / No.78 - Ministry of Ports,Shipping and Waterways                                                                           67 
 

 

4. Research & Development (Shipping) 
 

Financial 
Outlay (Rs 

in Cr) 
OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 Output Indicator (s) 
Targets 
2026-27 

Outcome Indicator (s) 
Target
s 2026-

27 

10 

1. Execution of R&D 
projects in Green Shipping 
and Advanced Maritime 
Technology 

1.1 10 Nos of 
R&D projects 
undertaken in 
current FY 

07 
1. Indigenous 

technology 
development 

1.1 Projects completing final 
prototype/validation stage 
(TRL achievement) (Nos.) 

03 

 

5. Research & Development (Ports) 
 

Financial 
Outlay (Rs in 

Cr) 
OUTPUTS 2026-27 OUTCOMES 2026-27 

2026-27 

Output Indicator (s) 
Targets 
2026-27 

Outcome Indicator (s) 

Targe
ts 

2026-
27 

0.71 1. Conduct scientific 
studies on Port 
Ecology and 
Navigation 

1.1 03 Nos of Scientific 
studies/projects supported 
in current FY (Nos.) 

01 1. Optimization of 
Port 
Maintenance 

1.1 Final reports 
submitted for 
implementation (Nos.) 

02 
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पįरिशʼ -XLIV 

पȅन, पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũालय के संबंध मŐ ओओएमएफ िवȅ वषŊ 2026-27 के िलए सीएस योजनाओ ंकी ŝपरेखा 
 मांग सं. : 78 

 

1. Ɨमता एवं यो̑ यता िवकास तथा ऋृण जोİखम कवरेज हेतु पोत िनमाŊण िवकास योजना (एसबीडीएस) (सीएस) 

िवȅीय 
पįरʩय 
(करोड़ 

Ŝपये मŐ) 

आउटपुट 2026-27 पįरणाम 2026-27 

आउटपुट संकेतक लƙ 2026-27 आउटपुट संकेतक 
लƙ 

2026-27 

250 

 

1. Ēीनफȧã ड और Ħाउनफȧã ड 

¢मता ͪवè तार के तहत 

पूंजीगत पǐरसंपͪƣयɉ का सजृन  

1.1  वत[मान ͪवƣ वष[ मɅ Ǔनͧम[त 

Ēीनफȧã ड पǐरसंपͪƣया ं(स.ं)  

लê य अनुकूल 

नहȣं 

1. सèं थाͪपत पोत Ǔनमा[ण 

¢मता मɅ वɮृͬध  

1.1 चालू ͪवƣ वष[ 

मɅ भारत मɅ 

सèं थाͪपत पोत 

Ǔनमा[ण ¢मता मɅ 

वɮृͬध (जीटȣ)  

लê य 

अनुकूल नहȣं 

1.2 वत[मान ͪवƣ वष[ मɅ समͬथ[त 

Ħाउनफȧã ड पǐरयोजनाए ं 

लê य अनुकूल 

नहȣं 

  

2. पोत Ǔनमा[ण मɅ ¢मता 

ͪवकास  

2.1 वत[मान वष[ मɅ भारतीय पोत 

Ĥौɮयोͬगकȧ केÛ ġ (आईएसटȣएस) कȧ 

è थापना  

लê य अनुकूल 

नहȣं 

1.2 आधार वष[ कȧ 

तलुना मɅ 

सèं थाͪपत पोत 

Ǔनमा[ण ¢मता मɅ 

ĤǓतशत वɮृͬध (%) 

लê य 

अनुकूल नहȣं 

2.2 è थाͪपत ¢ेğीय ¢मता कɅ ġɉ कȧ 

सÉं या (स.ं)  

लê य अनुकूल 

नहȣं 
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िवȅीय 
पįरʩय 
(करोड़ 

Ŝपये मŐ) 

आउटपुट 2026-27 पįरणाम 2026-27 

आउटपुट संकेतक लƙ 2026-27 आउटपुट संकेतक 
लƙ 

2026-27 

 
2. पोत Ǔनमा[ण जोͨखम कवरेज 

3.1 ͧशपयाडɟ हेतु ͪवƣपोͪषत पोत 

Ǔनमा[ण बीमा कवर (Ĥी- ͧशपमɅट, 

पोè ट- ͧशपमɅट और वɅडर ͫडफॉã ट 

बीमा) का मãू य  

लê य अनुकूल 

नहȣं 

 

*एसबीडीएस योजना एक नई योजना है िजसे मंिũमंडल Ȫारा िदनांक 24.09.2025 को अनुमोदन Ůदान िकया गया था और यह िवȅ वषŊ 2026-27 से लागू होगी। 

योजना अभी Ůारंिभक चरण मŐ हे और पįरयोजना आईडŐिटिफकेशन शुŝआती चरण मŐ है। पहले वषŊ के संकेतक सं̾ थागत ̾ थापना, Ɨमता िवकास और जोİखम 

कवरेज तंũ की शुŝआत जैसी मूलभूत गितिविधयो ंपर केİȾत है। योजना के संचालन के बाद पįरमािणत Ɨमता संबंिधत पįरणामो ंको अंितम ŝप िदया जाएगा।         
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2. कŐ ūीय Ɨेũ की ˋीम: जलवाहक योजना  
  

िवȅीय 
पįरʩय 
(करोड़ 

Ŝपये मŐ) 
 

आउटपुट 2026-27 आउटकम 2026-27 

आउटपुट  संकेतक  लƙ 2026-27 आउटकम  संकेतक  
लƙ 2026-

27 

30 

1. कागȾ को 
अतंदȶशीय जल 
पǐरवहन 
(आईडÞãयूटȣ) मɅ 
मॉडल-ͧशÝट करन े
के ͧलए Ĥो×साǑहत 
करना  

1.1 चालू िवȅ वषŊ 
मɅ रा.ज.-1, रा.ज. -2 
और रा.ज.-16 मɅ 
समͬथ[त मोडल-ͧशÝट 
कागȾ आवागमन - 0 
(टन मŐ)  

3,12,000  
1. पǐरवहन लागत मɅ 
कमी 

1.1 अंतदȶशीय जल पǐरवहन 
के माÚयम से ĤǓत टन-ͩकमी 
माल पǐरवहन कȧ औसत 
लागत (₹/टन-ͩकमी)   

 

 2. आईसीएसएल 
Ǔनधा[ǐरत सेवाएं 

2.1 चालू ͪवƣ वष[ मɅ 
संचाͧलत Ǔनधा[ǐरत 
याğाएँ - (20 संƥा)  

16,800 टन 
माल कȧ ढुलाई 
कȧ जाएगी।  

5. आईडÞãयूटȣ 
को अपनाने मɅ 
वɮृͬध 

2.1 आईडÞãयूटȣ के माÚयम 
से अǓतǐरÈत माल ढुलाई 
(टन-ͩकमी) 

2,21,94,900  
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3. कŐ ūीय Ɨेũ की ˋीम: पूवŖȅर राǛो ं(िसİſम सिहत) मŐ आईडɲूटी का िवकास  
 

  
िवȅीय 
पįरʩय 
(करोड़ 

Ŝपये मŐ) 

आउटपुट 2026-27 आउटकम 2026-27 

आउटपुट  संकेतक  
लƙ 

2026-27 आउटकम  संकेतक  लƙ 2026-27 

265 
  

  
1. डीपीआर कȧ तयैारȣ 
और åयवहाय[ता 
अÚययन 

  
1. डीपीआर एवं चालू ͪवƣ वष[ 
मɅ पूण[ ͩकए गए åयवहाय[ता 
अÚययन-4* (संƥा) 
* 04 अÚययन/डीपीआर माच[ 
2026 तक पूण[ ͩकए जाएगें 

  
8 

डीपीआर के आधार पर, 
¢ेğीय संपक[ ता को 
बढ़ाने और कुशल माल 
ढुलाई को सुगम बनाने 
के ͧलए अवसंरचना 
ͪवकास ͩकया जाएगा। 

डीपीआर संबंधी 
अÚययन ĤगǓत पर 
हɇ 

  
 डीपीआर अÚययन के 
आधार पर सीएसएस के 
अंतग[त पǐरयोजनाओं का 
ͩĐयाÛवयन 

2. पूवȾƣर ¢ेğ मɅ 

उÛनत आईडÞãयूटȣ 

अवसंरचना 

2.1 चालू ͪवƣीय वष[ मɅ 

खरȣदे गए पोत (02* -

संƥा)  

10  

1.  याǒğयɉ और माल कȧ 
आवाजाहȣ मɅ सुधार 

1.1 ͪपछले वष[ कȧ 

तुलना मɅ याǒğयɉ कȧ 

संÉया मɅ वɮृͬध (%) 

टͧम[नल और जलयानɉ 

के पǐरचालन के बाद 

इसका मãूयांकन ͩकया 

जाएगा। 

2.2 चालू ͪवƣ वष[ मɅ 

ͪवकͧसत टͧम[नल (-2*- 

संƥा) 

*2 टͧम[नल माच[ 2026 

तक पूरे ͩकए जाएंग े  

2 

1.2 ͪपछले वष[ कȧ 

तुलना मɅ माल ढुलाई 

मɅ वɮृͬध (%) 

टͧम[नल और जलयानɉ 

के पǐरचालन के बाद 

इसका मãूयांकन ͩकया 

जाएगा। 
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4. अनुसंधान और िवकास (पोत पįरवहन)  
 

िवȅीय 
पįरʩय 
(करोड़ 

Ŝपये मŐ) 

आउटपुट 2026-27 पįरणाम 2026-27 

आउटपुट संकेतक 
लƙ 

2026-
27 

आउटपुट संकेतक 
लƙ 

2026-27 

10 

1. हǐरत पोत पǐरवहन और 
उÛ नत मैरȣटाइम Ĥौɮयोͬगकȧ मɅ 
अनुसंधान और ͪवकास 

पǐरयोजनाओं का ͩĐयाÛ वयन 

1.1 चालू िवȅ वषŊ मŐ 10 

अनुसंधान एवं िवकास 

पįरयोजनाएं शुŝ की 
गईं। 

 

07 

1. è वदेशी 
Ĥौɮयोͬग
कȧ ͪवकास  

1.1 अǓंतम Ĥोटोटाइप / ͪवͬध 

माÛ यकरण चरण पर पूरȣ होन े

वालȣ पǐरयोजनाएं (टȣआरएल 

उपलिÞध) (सं) 

03 

 

5. अनुसंधान और िवकास (पȅन)  
 

िवȅीय पįरʩय 
(करोड़ Ŝपये मŐ) 

आउटपुट 2026-27 पįरणाम 2026-27 

आउटपुट     संकेतक 
लƙ 

2026-27 
आउटपुट संकेतक 

लƙ 
2026-27 

0.71 1. पƣन पाǐरिèथǓतकȧ 

और नौवहन पर 

वै£ाǓनक अÚययन 

आयोिजत करना 

1.1 चाल ू ͪवƣ वष[ (संÉया) मɅ 

समͬथ[त 03 वै£ाǓनक 

अÚययन/पǐरयोजनाए ं      

01 1. पƣन रखरखाव का 
अनुकूलन    

1.1 काया[Ûवयन के ͧलए 

Ĥèतुत अǓंतम ǐरपोट[ 

(संÉया) 

02 

    


